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REVENUE BY REGION* (in EUR million)

China Europe

26.2 26.2

40.5 37.4

21.0 16.7
23.5 23.4

111.2
103.7

TotalOther regionsNorth America

* Revenue split by end consumer

Key Financials

* Based on (non-consolidated) segment information as per the accounts,
    including inter-company sales.

Outdoor power equipment 4.1

REVENUE BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS*  (in %)

Commercial generators 50.4 Residential generators 40.4

Components 5.1

2013  2012 +/– %

Revenues EUR million 103.67 111.05 –6.65

Gross profit EUR million 20.67 22.41 –7.76

Gross profit margin % 19.94 20.18 –0.24 pp

EBIT EUR million 13.88 15.26 –9.04

EBIT margin % 13.39 13.74 –0.35 pp

   Adjusted EBIT 1) EUR million 13.88 16.50 –15.88

   Adjusted EBIT margin 1) % 13.39 14.86 –1.47 pp

Profit for the period EUR million 10.00 12.59 –20.57

   Adjusted profit for the period 1) EUR million 10.00 13.83 –27.69

   Adjusted profit for the period margin 1) % 9.65 12.45 –2.80 pp

Earnings per share 2) EUR 0.82 1.03 –20.39

   Adjusted Earnings per share 1) 2) EUR 0.82 1.12 –26.79
1) Adjusted for non-recurring IPO expenses in 2012.
2)  EPS for 12 months 2012 and 2013 is based on the weighted average of shares (12.30 million shares).
 



Technology Group is a leading manufacturer of 
engine-driven power equipment in china. we design, develop, manufac-
ture and sell an extensive range of generators, outdoor power equip-
ment and components such as engines. Our major products comprise 
residential as well as commercial generators, which are currently deliv-
ered into close to 70 countries around the world. 
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Mr Xu WU 
Chairman, Co-Ceo

Co-founder and major indirect shareholder

Responsible for government and key domes-
tic accounts relationships as well as Group 
strategy

MEMbERs OF ThE MANAGEMENT bOARd

Mr Zhong Dong HUANG 
deputy Chairman, Co-Ceo

Co-founder and major indirect shareholder 

Responsible for strategy and general man-
agement of the Group 

Mr oliver KUAN 
CFo 

Responsible for finance function of the 
Group
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dear Fellow
shareholders,

2013 was a challenging year for our company. We achieved group revenues of EUR 103.7 million. This 
represents a decline of 6.7 per cent compared to the previous year. The decrease affected both of our 
major product segments: revenues in the commercial generators segment fell by 8.0 per cent to 54.2 
million Euros while residential generators segment was down by 6.2 per cent to 43.3 million Euros. 
Revenues in the outdoor power equipment segment showed a slight increase of 1.5 per cent to 4.4 mil-
lion Euros. Despite the fact that these results are broadly in line with our revised guidance for the fiscal 
year 2013, in which the company announced revenue to decrease by 5 per cent, we are not satisfied 
with this performance. 

What were the reasons for the development? Following a strong first half year of 2013, the second half 
was considerably weaker than the same period of the reference year. This was due to various reasons: 
In North America we recognized lower sales, due to the quiet hurricane season in 2013. In this region 
revenue decreased by 22.4 per cent to EUR 16.3 million by end customer based on an internal analysis. 
In Europe we faced the challenge of new technical requirements, especially in Western Europe. They 
temporarily make it more difficult for mainly non-EU players to sell generators until they are modified 
according to the new regulations. Furthermore we faced price competition in the Chinese market. We 
consider this a temporary phenomenon related to the ongoing consolidation within our industry in Chi-
na. We expect that we emerge out of this consolidation in a stronger position. Nevertheless, all the 
aforementioned factors influenced our overall revenues negatively. Furthermore, the extraordinary hot 
summer in China affected our production due to power saving measures and adverse weather and 
flooding in Southern China affected some of our suppliers. 

What does this mean for our short term strategy? Despite the fact that some of the factors which in-
fluenced our results can hardly be influenced by us, we are developing measures to counter other fac-
tors which affect us. To begin with we plan to stimulate sales through strengthening of our sales force. 
For this we developed regional sales strategies, which we will intensify in 2014. We are also channeling 
more resources into our R&D activities in order to accelerate new product development as well as mod-
ifications in order to meet new technical requirements imposed mainly in the EU. Therefore, in 2014 we 
expect that most of our products will meet the new technical requirements, which were introduced by 
the EU in 2013. We can withstand the price competition in the Chinese market with our already very 
efficient, vertically integrated and low cost operating model as well as with our high quality standards 
combined with competitive pricing across a wide product spectrum. Furthermore we are well financed 
for potential M&A transactions. our capacity expansion for our third phase of our third factory, Gaoqi 
Industrial Park will lay the foundation for further growth which we expect once we have overcome the 
current temporary challenges. 

How are we progressing on our overall strategy? In the past years we have seen that United Power 
was on the right track with its three-pronged strategy for further growth. First, through the up scal-
ing of our product size we successfully expanded sales in the attractive commercial generator market. 
A recent example is our 10 kW silent diesel generator with intelligent control modules, which we suc-
cessfully introduced to the market in 2013. Second, we invested in our R&D department with the goal 
to broadening of the range of engine-powered products. In 2013 we increased our R&D expenses by 6 
per cent and we plan to invest even more into R&D this year and the years to come. In this context we 
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developed a new T-generator with Automatic Voltage Regulator (AVR) technology to maintain a con-
stant waveform more similar to the ones produced by city power especially for the American market. 
Third, we pushed the geographic expansion and penetration. In 2013 we expanded our customer base 
to more than 270 clients, located in close to 70 countries around the globe. Furthermore we recog-
nized strong growth in branded sales in line with our strategy to strengthen our own brand United 
Power. Branded sales increased by 17.3 per cent to EUR 40.7 million in 2013. This makes us confident 
in respect of the future development of our company. 

We continued to have good profitability and strong cash flow in 2013. We realised an operating result 
(EBIT) of EUR 13.9 million. EBIT margin of United Power was roughly in line with the guidance with a 
slight decrease from 13.7 per cent in 2012 to 13.4 per cent in 2013. Cash and cash equivalents signifi-
cantly increased from 30.9 million Euros in 2012 to 38.8 million Euros in 2013, a plus of 25.4 per cent. 
Total equity grew by 7.8 per cent to 109.5 million Euros (2012: 101.5 million Euros), corresponding to a 
nearly stable equity ratio of 84.4 per cent (2012: 85.4 per cent). 

Despite the background of still challenging economic and industry conditions the Management Board 
and Supervisory Board’s confidence in our profitable growth prospects is evidenced by our decision to 
propose a dividend payment of EUR 0.08 per share for the financial year 2013 to the Annual General 
Meeting on 22 May 2014. Relative to the price at which United Power shares ended 2013, this equates 
to a dividend yield of 2.6 per cent. Furthermore, our dividend policy going forward will be to seek in-
creasing our dividends each year for the foreseeable future based on our assumptions of further prof-
itable growth in the years to come. We want you, our valued shareholders, to participate in the devel-
opment our organization has achieved.

We expect the financial results in full year 2014 to be somewhat weaker than in 2013. We expect a 
slight decline in our group revenue for 2014 resulting from slightly lower revenues of our commercial 
generator segment and our residential generator segment. As far as our profitability is concerned we 
expect somewhat lower gross profit and EBIT margins compared to 2013 due to expected further RMB 
appreciation against the USD, higher fixed asset depreciation as well as a larger research and develop-
ment budget. 

on this note, I would like to thank you, our shareholders and business partners, for your trust and val-
ued cooperation. Furthermore, we would like to express our gratitude to all our employees for their 
tireless commitment.

Kind regards, 

Xu Wu  
Chairman of the Management Board

ANNUAL REPoRT 2013   United Power teChnoloGy4 Company Profile
 Letter to Shareholders



report of the 
supervisory board

Mr Wei SoNG,  Chairman of the Supervisory Board 

In the financial year 2013, the Supervisory Board again conscientiously fulfilled the tasks incumbent 
upon it pursuant to law, the company articles and the rules of procedure. We continuously advised and 
supervised the Management Board in the management of the company. The Management Board regu-
larly provided us with information on corporate planning, business operations, the strategic develop-
ment as well as on the current state of the group. on the basis of the Management Board’s reporting, 
we discussed the business development as well as the measures and business activities to be decided 
upon with the Management Board. As chairman of the Supervisory Board, I was furthermore in regular 
contact with the Management Board also in between the meetings of the Supervisory Board and 
sought information on the current development of the business situation and key business issues.
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Topics of the Supervisory Board Meetings
In the financial year 2013, the Supervisory Board held meetings and passed resolutions on seven 
occasions, of which four resolutions were adopted in the frame of a telephone conference and/or 
per email:

In a resolution in the frame of a telephone conference and per email on 08 April 2013, the Supervi-
sory Board dealt with the Management Board’s remuneration and adopted an adjustment of the 
Management Board contracts. 

During the Supervisory Board’s balance sheet meeting held on 15 April 2013, in addition to the bo-
nus requirements for the Management Board, the company’s annual financial statement, the con-
solidated financial statement, the joint management report of the company and the group as well 
as the Supervisory Board’s report, each for the financial year 2012, were dealt with. The Supervi-
sory Board intensely discussed these documents in the presence of the auditor who reported on 
the final outcome of his audit and was available to answer questions. The Supervisory Board ap-
proved the Management Board’s statements. The company’s financial statement 2012 was thus 
adopted. During this meeting, the Supervisory Board furthermore adopted the Supervisory Board 
report.

In a resolution in the frame of a telephone conference and per email on 29 April 2013, we approved 
the company’s draft invitation to its Annual General Meeting 2013 and passed the Supervisory 
Board’s proposals for resolution regarding the agenda of the annual general meeting. on 02 May 
2013, we approved per email the Supervisory Board’s proposal for resolution on the appropriation 
of profits submitted to the annual general meeting.

During a Supervisory Board meeting held on 10 June 2013, the Management Board provided the 
Supervisory Board with detailed information on the business development, in particular on the 
sales figures and their forecast for the first half of 2014 as well as the order backlog at the begin-
ning of June. We furthermore dealt with the latest results of the internal audits for the first five 
months of the year 2013 and the current risk management report.

During its meeting held on 17 September 2013, the Supervisory Board especially dealt with the 
sales figures of the months July and August as well as with the increase in productivity as com-
pared to the previous year and the latest results of the internal audit as well as with the risk man-
agement report.

By a resolution on 29 November 2013 via telephone the Supervisory Board granted 51,660 stock 
options in accordance with the subscription conditions of the stock option plan 2012 to the Man-
agement Board member oliver Kuan.
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In the reporting year, all of the members of the Supervisory Board attended all meetings and par-
ticipated in the passing of all resolutions of the Supervisory Board.

Corporate Governance
In addition to the topics mentioned above, we dealt with the standards of good corporate governance 
in the reporting year. Information on the corporate governance as well as a detailed report on the level 
and structure of the remuneration paid to the Supervisory and Management Boards are contained in 
the annual report 2013. Apart from expertise, an adequate diversity of the members is an important 
guarantor of an efficient cooperation between the Supervisory Board members. When dealing with 
proposals for the election of candidates to the Supervisory Board, we therefore pay attention to, inter 
alia, internationality and diversity. Considering the current members of the board, i.e. Hubertus Kros-
sa, Brian Krolicki and Wei Song, we consider this diversity as ensured, especially in relation to national-
ity, ethnic origin and experience.

The Supervisory Board dealt with the contents of the German Corporate Governance Code. on 08 April 
2013, we adopted the declaration on the Corporate Governance Code in accordance with section 161 of 
the German Stock Corporation Act. This declaration of conformity was made permanently available to 
the shareholders on the company’s website. It is furthermore contained in the annual report 2013.

The members of the Supervisory Board are obliged to disclose to the entire board any conflicts of in-
terest. In the reporting year, there were no indications of incidences of conflicts of interest.

Composition of the Supervisory Board
Mr. Brian Krolicki had been appointed a member of the Supervisory Board by the Local Court Frank-
furt am Main until the end of the annual general meeting 2013. In the annual general meeting which 
was held on 11 June 2013, Mr. Krolicki was elected as a member of the Supervisory Board until the 
end of the annual general meeting in 2016.

Audit of the annual and consolidated financial statements 2013
The audit firm Deloitte & Touche GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Frankfurt am Main, Ger-
many, has duly audited the company’s annual financial statement and the consolidated financial 
statement for United Power Technology AG and the group for the business year 2013 and has pro-
vided each of these statements with an unqualified auditor’s opinion.
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During a meeting, which took place on 09 April 2014, the Supervisory Board reviewed the company’s 
preliminary annual financial statement, consolidated financial statement and consolidated manage-
ment report for the business year 2013. In addition to the documentation on the aforementioned fi-
nancial statements, we had been provided with the preliminary auditor’s reports of Deloitte & Touche 
GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft to prepare for this meeting. The Supervisory Board dealt with 
these documents in detail and intensely discussed them in the presence of the auditor who answered 
questions and provided information. on 11 April 2014, the Supervisory Board dealt with the finalized 
annual financial statement, consolidated financial statement and consolidated management report as 
well as with the finalized auditor’s reports. It concurs with the findings of the audit. Based on the final 
outcome of our own review, no objections needed to be raised. We have approved the Management 
Board’s statements. The annual financial statements were therefore adopted. 

The Management Board proposed that the distributable profit be used for payment of a dividend of 
EUR 0.08 per share and the remaining profit be carried forward to new account. We agreed to this 
proposal on 11 April 2014.

on behalf of the Supervisory Board, I would like to thank all employees of the group’s companies and 
the company’s Management Board for their active commitment and achievements throughout the 
past financial year.

Fuzhou, 11 April 2014

on behalf of the Supervisory Board

Wei Song 
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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Mr Wei Song   
Chairman of the Supervisory Board

•  Co-founder and major indirect share-
holder 

•  Formerly member of the management of 
the Group 

MEMbERs OF ThE sUPERvIsORy bOARd

Mr Brian K. Krolicki 
Member of the Supervisory Board

•  Lieutenant Governor of the US state of 
Nevada, Zephyr Cove/USA

Mr Hubertus Krossa 
deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board

•  Chairman of the Supervisory Board of 
Bauknecht Hausgeräte GmbH,Stuttgart/
Germany (until June 2013)

•  Non Executive Director Balfour Beatty Plc, 
London/Great Britain (until June 2013)

•  Chairman of the Supervisory Board of 
Balfour Beatty Rail GmbH, Munich/ 
Germany

• Chairman of the Supervisory Board of  
Eckelmann AG, Wiesbaden/Germany

• Member of the Supervisory Board of ALNO 
AG, Pfullendorf/Germany
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  CreAtinG VAlUe / reSeArCh & DeveloPMenT 11
  

in line with our strategic activities – scaling up our 
product’s size – is the development of our new  
GG 10000S. This key product in our commercial  
generator segment combines two characteristics: 
being quieter and also easier to maintain. At the 
heart of the generator is the powerful and highly 
efficient 10kw (max) gasoline engine. it features ad-
vanced technology and lasts up to 800 hours. The 
product comes with an extended control module, 
low oil pressure alarm, ATS control, load-sensing ad-
justment, parameter display and security control. All 
in all, the product is more reliable, convenient, safer, 
and therefore demonstrates our on-going develop-
ment efforts in order to meet the demand of the 
market’s most sophisticated users.

Greater output
higher reliability
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United Power
goes green

United Power
goes green

it is a breakthrough development: The output  voltage 
is un-related to the rolling speed based on advanced 
control modules and auto-voltage controller. Com-
pared with traditional generators, the iG-series is 
even more reliable and environmental friendly. We 
developed a special low emission engine with higher 
fuel efficiency and an exhaust emission-control sys-
tem. With these characteristics it is specially desig-
ned to meet the demand of the european and north 
American market with the highest standards in this 
respect. its auto-voltage controller achieves a wave 
distortion rate below 2.5%, therefore these genera-
tors are ideal for sensitive electrical equipment, such 
as, mobile phones or computers. The output of the 
product is more stable and therefore allows higher 
quality welding compared to conventional arc wel-
ding. To sum up, this product serves the increasing 
demand for low noise generation, is easy to main-
tain with stable tension -perfect for the end-user.
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in line with our plan of broadening the range of 
engine-powered products, we are increasingly focu-
sing on outdoor power equipment. The GPW 3000 is 
the latest example of a high pressure washer, desi-
gned for versatile usage: at home, commercial and 
outdoor cleaning. its horizontal structure makes it 
highly convenient to use – it is simple with an ele-
gant appearance. The rated pressure is 2000-3000 
PSi with a flow of 2.6 GPM. in a nutshell – a fiercely 
competitive product in the international markets. 

Brilliant
surroundings



Market environment
Over the course of 2013 the stock market sentiment was 
largely optimistic. In the first half of the year uncertainties 
relating to the economic growth in Europe and emerging 
markets led to higher volatility in the capital markets. How-
ever, encouraging employment data from the US, a continued 
low interest environment for fixed income securities and the 
attractive valuation of shares helped to propel shares. This 
resulted in a positive development of key indices in Europe 
and the US, especially in the second half of 2013. As a result, 
the Dow Jones index rose by 26.5% for the full year and also 
the Nasdaq Composite showed a positive development with 
an increase of 38.3% over the course of 2013. German indices 
were also showed a positive development: despite short-
term declines in April and June the SDAX increased by nearly 
30% to 6,789 points on an annual basis. 

The DAX subsector industrial showed a slightly lower perfor-
mance compared to the SDAX. At the end of 2013 it closed at 
421.39 points, a plus of 22.2% on an annual basis.  

Share development    
Starting at EUR 4.00 on 2 January 2013, our share reached 
its year-high already on 15 January with a price of EUR 4.19. 
After the publication of our annual report in April, the share 
price decreased significantly. Our share reached its year-low 
on 31 July 2013 at EUR 2.80. During the third quarter it re-
covered noticeably and recorded a significant increase in 
October. From November until the end of the year the Unit-
ed Power share again suffered from a decline, closing at 
EUR 3.11 on 30 December 2013. This represents a decline of 
25.1% on an annual basis. 

At the beginning of 2014 our share price development re-
mained quite volatile. A significant increase of our stock in 
January up to EUR 3.33 was followed by a decline in February. 

Dividend policy
Despite lower revenues of United Power Technology in 2013 
compared to the previous year, the Management Board and 
Supervisory Board have jointly decided to propose dividend 
of EUR 0.08 per share for financial year 2013 to the Annual 
General Meeting on 22 May 2014. This represents a payout 
ratio of almost 9.9% of net income after non-controlling in-
terests. Our dividend policy going forward will be to seek 
increasing our dividends each year for the foreseeable fu-
ture based on our assumptions of further medium to long 
term profitable growth and taking the general economic 
conditions into account.

Designated sponsor and research coverage
United Power Technology has designated sponsorship and 
research coverage from the investment bank Kepler Cheuv-
reux, the lead manager of the Company’s IPO in 2011. All lat-
est research notes can be found on the Investor Relations 
website at www.unitedpower.de.com/en, once available.

In its latest research dated 11 November 2013 Kepler Cheuv-
reux has changed its recommendation from hold to reduce 
with a target price of EUR 3.00 due to the revised outlook of 
the company after weaker Q3 2013 figures. With respect to 
the valuation metrics, Kepler Cheuvreux still sees our stock 
as undervalued. 
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Transparent investor relations
United Power Technology is determined to provide a com-
prehensive and transparent communication vis-à-vis its 
shareholders. Therefore, the Company has attended inves-
tor conferences since its IPO, e.g. the DVFA Small Cap Con-
ference (SCC) and the Equity Forum of the Deutsche Börse. 
Furthermore, the Company invites its shareholders periodi-
cally to investor presentations and meets up with investors 
on road shows all over Europe. 

In the future, United Power will continue its transparent In-
vestor Relations activities through further institutionaliza-
tion and a continuous flow of information. Regular road 
shows, individual talks, telephone conferences as well as 
attendance at investors’ and analysts’ conferences follow 
our ambition to satisfy investors’ information needs. An 
extensive range of information can be found on the Com-
pany’s Investor Relations website www.unitedpower.de.
com/en. All of these activities are geared towards an objec-
tive and fair assessment of the Company.

BASiC dAtA

ISIN/WKN/Ticker/Reuters DE000A1EMAK2/A1EMAK/UP7/
UP7G.DE

Market Segment/Stock exchange Regulated Market (Prime Standard)/
Frankfurt Stock Exchange

First Trading Day 10 June 2011

Shares issued 12,300,000
  as at 31 December 2013

ShAre Key FACtS 2013

Year-end price (in EUR) 3.11

Share price high (EUR) 4.19

Share price low (EUR) 2.80

Earnings per share (EUR) 0.82

Market capitalization as at 30 december 2013  
(eur million) 38.25

SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE (in %) 

as at 31 December 2013

Fortune Sunrise BVI
 (Mr. Xu Wu) 20.14%

Fortune Great BVI
(Mr. Wei Song) 18.99%

High Advance BVI
(Mr. Zhong Dong Huang) 18.42%

Orchid Asia IV L.P. 22.12%

Freefloat 20.33%
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Declaration of Conformity
The Management Board and the Supervisory Board of Unit-
ed Power Technology AG (the “Company”) state pursuant to 
sec. 161 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG):

The Company has, since its last declaration of conformity 
on 8 April 2013, complied with the recommendations by the 
“Government Commission on the German Corporate Gover-
nance Code” in the version of the German Corporate Gover-
nance Code (the “Code”) as of 15 May 2012, with the excep-
tions listed and justified therein.

The Company complies with the recommendations of the 
„Government Commission German Corporate Governance 
Code“ in the version of the Code as of 13 May 2013 and will 
comply with them in the future, with the exception of the 
following recommendations:

In the D&O insurance for the Supervisory Board, a deduct-
ible up to a certain amount has been partially agreed (de-
viation from no. 3.8 para. 3 of the Code). Based on economic 
considerations and due to the comparatively low remunera-
tion of the Supervisory Board, the Company has decided to 
introduce a fixed deductible in certain cases.

A general Management Board remuneration system has 
not yet been resolved (deviation from no. 4.2.2 para. 1 s. 3, 
no. 4.2.3 para. 6 and no. 4.2.5 para. 1 s. 2 of the Code). How-
ever, the Supervisory Board has taken the standards of a 
uniform remuneration system as basis for stipulating the 
respective remuneration of the current Management Board 
members; in particular regarding the division in fixed and 
variable remuneration elements.

When determining the total remuneration of the individual 
members of the Management Board, the relationship be-
tween the remuneration of the Management Board and 
that of senior management as well as the staff overall has 
not been taken into consideration yet (deviation from no. 
4.2.2 para. 2 s. 3 of the Code). Since this recommendation 
has come into force on 10 June 2013 the total remuneration 

of the members of the Management Board has not been 
redetermined yet. However, the Supervisory Board will con-
sider the implementation of this recommendation when 
determining the total remuneration in the future.

In connection with variable compensation components 
negative developments are not taken into account (devia-
tion from no. 4.2.3 para. 2 s. 4 of the Code). In addition, with 
regard to the variable remuneration elements, subsequent 
amendments to the targets of success or to the compari-
son parameters are not excluded (deviation from no. 4.2.3 
para. 2 s. 8 of the Code). Considering the relatively low per-
formance remuneration for Management Board members, 
the Supervisory Board is of the opinion that neither such an 
exclusion nor the taking into account of negative develop-
ments is necessary

The remuneration of the Management Board is not limited 
by fixed caps regarding the long-term share-based variable 
payment and the overall remuneration of the Management 
Board (deviation from no. 4.2.3 para. 2 s. 6 GCGC). A retro-
active amendment of agreements entered into with the 
members of the Management Board would be, in view of 
the principle of contractual fidelity, not appropriate, for the 
Company unilaterally not enforceable and is, in the Com-
pany’s view, not demanded by the recommendation in no. 
4.2.3 para. 2 s. 6 of the Code.

As far as pension schemes for members of the Manage-
ment Board are concerned, the Supervisory Board has not 
yet established the level of provision aimed for in each case 
– also considering the length of time for which the individu-
al has been a Management Board member – and has not 
taken into account the resulting annual and long-term ex-
pense for the Company (deviation from no. 4.2.3 para. 3 of 
the Code). Since 10 June 2013, with this recommendation 
coming into force, no pension commitment has been made 
vis-à-vis a member of the Management Board. The Super-
visory Board will consider the implementation of this rec-
ommendation when making a pension commitment in the 
future

Corporate Governance
Report
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The Supervisory Board and the Management Board mem-
bers have not stipulated how to proceed in case of a pre-
mature termination of the Management Board contract 
(deviation from no. 4.2.3 para. 4 of the Code). Therefore the 
provisions of law apply in this case. The Company is of the 
opinion that the provisions of law are sufficient regarding 
the respective interests when it comes to the resignation of 
a Management Board member and is thus an appropriate 
basis.

So far, abstract provisions requiring the approval of the Su-
pervisory Board with regard to transactions of fundamen-
tal importance have not been specified (deviation from no. 
4.3.4 s. 3 of the Code). However, an array of transactions of 
fundamental importance that are subject to prior approval 
are listed in the Management Board by-laws. The Company 
is of the opinion that it is easier for the Management Board 
to adhere to a specific catalogue than to abstract regula-
tions. Furthermore, the Company is a holding company 
without operative business.

There is no general age limit for Management Board mem-
bers (deviation from no. 5.1.2 para. 2 s. 3 of the Code) and 
for Supervisory Board members (deviation from no. 5.4.1 
para. 2 s. 1 of the Code). However, the Management Board 
contracts contain an individual regulation stipulating that 
the employment ends automatically without notice by the 
end of the month in which the Management Board member 
turns 65 or – if he is born in 1947 or later – as soon as the 
regulation for pension annuity of the statutory pension in-
surance applying to him has become effective (sec. 25 SGB 
(German Social Security Code) VI). The Supervisory Board 
does not consider strict age limits as a rule appropriate. In 
the opinion of the Company, it is not plausible why qualified 
persons with comprehensive experience in career and life 
shall not be eligible for the Management Board or the Su-
pervisory Board only because of their age.

The Supervisory Board has not established any committees 
(deviation from no. 5.2 para. 2 and no. 5.3 of the Code). Due 
to the fact that the Supervisory Board only consists of 
three members and thus has a small size, the Company 
does not consider the establishment of committees neces-

sary and, beyond this, is of the opinion that all items falling 
within the scope of responsibilities of the Supervisory 
Board should be discussed and decided by the full Supervi-
sory Board.

The Supervisory Board has not explicitly stipulated specific 
targets for its structure (deviation from no. 5.4.1 para. 2 
and 3 of the Code). As recommended in no. 5.4.1 para. 2 of 
the Code, the Supervisory Board certainly takes the Com-
pany’s situation, its international business activity, possible 
conflicts of interest and the number of independent Super-
visory Board members within the meaning of no. 5.4.2 of 
the Code into consideration when it comes to its current 
and future structure. The Company has furthermore an 
open mind about female Supervisory Board members. At 
the moment and considering the small size of the Supervi-
sory Board with only three members, the Company is of the 
opinion, however, that it is more appropriate to select can-
didates for the Supervisory Board according to the targets 
mentioned above but on a case-by-case basis instead of 
stipulating explicit regulations for the structure of the Su-
pervisory Board in written form. The Company is of the 
opinion that the implementation of such regulations and 
continuous compliance with them would mean an inappro-
priately high effort at this point.

When proposing a person for election as supervisory board 
member to the Annual General Meeting, the Supervisory 
Board does not intend to disclose the private and business 
relationships of such a candidate with the Company, its rep-
resentative bodies and any significant shareholder struc-
ture (deviation from no. 5.4.1 paras. 4 to 6 of the Code). In 
the Company’s opinion, the recommendation of the Code 
does not specify clearly which relationships of a candidate 
to what extent must be disclosed in order to comply with 
the recommendation. In the interests of legal certainty with 
respect to future elections to the Supervisory Board, the 
Management Board and Supervisory Board have decided to 
declare a deviation from the recommendation. The Com-
pany is of the opinion that the disclosure requirements of 
the German Stock Corporation Act are sufficient to meet 
the informational needs of the shareholders.
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Apart from regularly assessing the efficiency, the Supervi-
sory Board does not carry out any other additional efficiency 
assessments on a regular basis (deviation from no. 5.6 of 
the Code) as the Company is convinced of its efficiency con-
sidering the size of the Supervisory Board and the size of 
the Company.

Last year, the Company has not met the deadline of 90 days 
after the end of the financial year for the publication of its 
consolidated financial statements (deviation from no. 7.1.2 
s. 4 of the Code) and will probably not met this deadline this 
year either. As a young and international company, the 
Company places emphasis on applying utmost care in pre-
paring its first consolidated financial statements as a listed 
company. Additionally, the required translations from Chi-
nese make the preparations of the financial statements 
time-consuming. The public was and will be provided with 
the consolidated financial statement within the shortened 
legal deadline, namely within four months of the end of the 
financial year, whereby it is ensured that the public is 
promptly informed. Nevertheless, the Company strives to 
comply with the recommendation in the future.

Information on the practice of Corporate Governance: 
Principles of Corporate Governance and economic 
management   
The management and governing bodies of United Power 
Technology AG are committed to the principles of good and 
responsible corporate governance. The Company’s aim is to 
gain and maintain the trust of its shareholders, customers 
and employees by managing the Company in a transparent 
and responsible manner and through close and constructive 
co-operation between the Supervisory Board and Manage-
ment Board. Our company serves a dual purpose of both 
generating substantial profits and growth and thus share-
holder value and also playing a key role in the field of mobile 
generators.  

The Company’s system of internal control is designed to en-
sure the achievement of business objectives in operations, 
financial reporting integrity and compliance with applicable 
laws and regulations. The system of internal control is de-
signed to manage, rather than completely eliminate, risks 
impacting the Company’s ability to achieve its business ob-
jectives. Accordingly, the system can only provide reasonable 
but not absolute assurance that the financial statements do 
not contain a material misstatement or loss. The Company 
assists the Management Board with respect to its duty to 
identify, evaluate, and manage the significant risks faced by 
the Company. The Company implements the Management 
Board’s policies and procedures to mitigate such risks by (i) 
identifying and assessing the risks the Company faces and (ii) 
designing, operating and monitoring a system of internal 
controls to mitigate and control such risks. 

 Our employee policies are described within the management 
report of the annual report. As a listed company, a reputable 
international auditor audits our accounts and we disclose 
significantly more information to our shareholders than re-
quired by law. Furthermore, we are using third-party experts 
to additionally advise and audit other parts of the business. 
We are consistently working on improve all aspects of our 
operations, including occupational health and safety, sales 
and distribution and our conduct as a corporate citizen.

Shareholders and Annual General Meeting
The shareholders exercise their rights at the Annual General 
Meeting where they exercise their voting rights. The Annual 
General Meeting takes place within the first eight months 
of each fiscal year in accordance with the German Stock 
Corporation Act and with the Company’s Articles of Asso-
ciation. All shares are pari passu equal to one vote at the 
Annual General Meeting. Shares with multiple voting rights 
or preference shares as well as maximum-voting rights do 
not exist. Shareholders have the option of exercising their 
voting rights at the Annual General Meeting in person, 
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through a representative of their choice or through the 
Company’s proxy representative. In the invitation to the An-
nual General Meeting, there are particular explanations 
about the conditions of participation, voting rules (also for 
assignees) and shareholder rights. The applicable reports 
and documents, including the annual report and agenda, 
which are legally required for the Annual General Meeting, 
are published under www.unitedpower.de.com/en. Subse-
quent to the Annual General Meeting, the attendance and 
voting results are published there as well.  

 
Management Board and Supervisory Board     

Management Board
In accordance with the laws for German stock corpora-
tions, United Power Technology AG has a dual board 
structure consisting of the Management Board and the 
Supervisory Board, each possessing its own competences. 
The system is characterised by a personnel separation 
between Management and Supervisory bodies. The Man-
agement Board is in charge of self-responsibly managing 
the Company, whereas the Supervisory Board is respon-
sible for supervising and advising the Management Board. 
A member of the Management Board cannot be a Super-
visory Board member at the same time and vice versa. 
The two boards work closely together in the best interest 
of the Company.  

The Management Board of United Power Technology AG 
currently comprises three members, Mr Xu Wu, Mr Zhong 
Dong Huang and Mr Oliver Kuan, who are responsible for 
the management of certain areas of the Company such as 
the Company’s strategy, negotiating key agreements, co-
ordinating the daily operations as well as financial report-
ing, fund raising, investor relations and financial reporting 
to the Supervisory Board. The Company’s key activities 
and financial performance are regularly circulated to the 

management team and the Supervisory Board. In addi-
tion, the General Management meets on a regular basis to 
discuss and make fundamental decisions. At these meet-
ings, Mrs Fang Yu Wang, Financial Controller and Financial 
Manager, Mr Jia Yang Zhong, are present as well. The 
working relationship between the Management Board and 
the Supervisory Board is described in the report of the 
Supervisory Board within the annual report.

In accordance with the German Corporate Governance 
Code, United Power Technology AG presents the remu-
neration of the members of the Management Board indi-
vidually in the remuneration report, which is part of the 
management report.

Supervisory Board
The Supervisory Board of United Power Technology AG 
comprises three members, Mr Wei Song, Mr Hubertus 
Krossa and Mr Brian Krolicki. The Supervisory Board is re-
sponsible for supervising and advising the Management 
Board as well as for the election of the members of the 
Management Board, the determination of their remunera-
tion as well as the review and approval of the annual fi-
nancial statements of the Company. The Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board maintains frequent contact with the 
members of the Management Board to discuss issues of 
particular importance. 

In particular, the Supervisory Board looked into the finan-
cial reporting process, the effectiveness of the internal 
risk management system (RMS) and internal control sys-
tems (ICS), the effectiveness of internal audit systems and 
the auditing process and conducted interviews with key 
personnel in the finance department. The close and confi-
dent working relationship between the Management 
Board and the Supervisory Board is described in detail in 
the report of the Supervisory Board within the annual re-
port.
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Directors’ dealings
Pursuant to section 15a of the German Securities Trading 
Act (WpHG), members of the Management Board and the 
Supervisory Board, other key employees as well as related 
people, must immediately declare any purchase or disposal 
of shares in United Power Technology AG to the Federal 
Financial Supervisory Authority (BaFin) as long as the total 
consideration is larger than EUR 5,000 within one calendar 
year. In 2013, such a purchase or disposal of shares in the 
Company did not occur and, hence, where not declared to 
the Federal Financial Supervisory Authority. 

As at the date of preparation of this report the members of 
the Management Board directly or indirectly hold 38.56% 
and taking into consideration the imputation regulations 
pursuant to WpHG in total 57.55% of the shares and voting 
rights in United Power Technology AG. At this date, the 
members of the Supervisory Board directly or indirectly 
hold in total 19.03% and taking into consideration the impu-
tation regulations pursuant to WpHG in total 57.58% of the 
shares in United Power Technology AG.

Accounting and auditing
The annual consolidated financial statements of United 
Power Technology AG are prepared pursuant to the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the indi-
vidual financial statements of United Power Technology AG 
are prepared according to the German accounting rules and 
the German Commercial Code (HGB). Deloitte & Touche 
GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft was appointed by 
the Annual General Meeting as auditor and has audited the 
consolidated and individual financial statements. The audi-
tors attended the Supervisory Board’s meeting, when the 
individual and consolidated financial statements were ap-
proved, and reported on the main results of their audit.

Corporate Compliance
Compliance with the relevant statutory provisions for its 
operations and internal company policies (hereinafter also 
referred to as ‘Corporate Compliance’) is an essential part of 
United Power Technology AG’s corporate governance and it 
is one of the key duties of all business areas to ensure the 
compliance with the prevailing policies in the individual ar-
eas of responsibility. 

The Company has adopted a code of business conduct and 
ethics (the “Code of Conduct”), which provides guidance 
about doing business with integrity and professionalism. 
The Code of Conduct addresses issues that include fraud, 
conflicts of interest, corporate opportunities, protection of 
intellectual property, transactions in the Company’s securi-
ties, use of the Company’s assets, and relationships with 
customers and third parties. Any violation of the Code of 
Conduct is reported to the management team, which will 
subsequently report such violation to the Audit Committee. 

In addition to the Code of Conduct, the Company has em-
ployee manuals/policies, which are communicated to all 
employees. All employees are required to sign an agree-
ment on compliance with the Group’s Code of Conduct and 
ethics when they join the Group. Departures from the 
Group’s approved policies and procedures are prohibited 
and sanction will be imposed for non-compliance.  

All business activities in China are carried out in strict com-
pliance with Chinese laws and international conventions.
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Risk Management
United Power Technology AG’s risk management policies are 
described in detail in the chapter ‘Risk Report’. They are de-
signed in accordance with statutory provisions to detect 
significant risks early, so that appropriate measures can be 
taken in order to minimise, diversify, transfer or avoid risks 
thus ensuring the continuity of the Group. The risk manage-
ment process is supported through the controlling and au-
diting functions.

Avoiding conflicts of interest 
In the year under review, conflicts of interest of Manage-
ment Board members or Supervisory Board members were 
not reported to the Supervisory Board, which is responsible 
in this case.

Transparency
Shareholders and other interested parties can obtain infor-
mation about United Power Technology AG’s standing and 
business development through financial reports (business 
and interim reports), press conferences on financial state-
ments, analyst and press interviews, press releases and/or 
ad hoc announcements and through attending the Annual 
General Meeting. Current information is permanently avail-
able and may be obtained from the Company’s webpage 
under www.unitedpower.de.com/en, providing all relevant 
information both in German and English. Apart from exten-
sive information about the United Power Technology AG 
Group and regarding the United Power Technology AG share, 
the webpage contains the Company calendar providing an 
overview about all-important events.

 
Eschborn, 11 April 2014

 United Power Technology AG 

Supervisory Board Management Board
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Group structure and business operations 

Legal group structure
United Power Technology AG is the ultimate holding com-
pany of United Power Technology Group. The economic de-
velopment of the holding is basically depended on the de-
velopment of the respective subsidiaries abroad. The 
holding company and all subsidiaries are included in the 
consolidated financial statements where United Power 
Technology AG has direct or indirect control. 

The number of consolidated companies has changed com-
pared with last year. There is a new wholly owned subsid-
iary company called Hua Tong Zhong Chuang, Co. Ltd under-

neath Fujian United Power Equipment Co., Ltd. founded in 
April 2013. This new subsidiary has been set up for produc-
ing injection moulded plastic parts required for the prod-
ucts of United Power Technology AG. Through the estab-
lishment of our new company we have been able to further 
increase our degree of vertical integration as we previously 
have been purchasing these parts.

United Power Technology AG is a public limited company 
under German law. The Company is registered with the 
Commercial Register of Frankfurt/Main, Germany under 
HRB 88245. The Company has been listed on the regulated 
market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange since 10 June 2011. 
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The intermediate holding company United Power Equip-
ment Co., Ltd. (“UP HK-Holding”) is located in Hong Kong. 
The operating companies, United Power Equipment Co., 
Ltd. (“UPEC”), Fujian United Power Equipment Co., Ltd. (“FU-
PEC”), Sealand Machinery Co., Ltd. (“SMC”), Fujian Di Sheng 
Wan Kai Machinery Co., Ltd. (“DWC”), Shanghai Genmaster 
International Trading Co., Ltd. (“Genmaster Shanghai”), Hua 
Tong Zhong Chuang Co., Ltd (“HTZC”) and United Power 
France SASU are located in Fuzhou, Shanghai and Lille, 
France. All companies are subsidiaries and are included in 
the consolidated financial statements of United Power 
Technology AG.

Business segments and organisational structure
United Power Technology Group designs, develops, manu-
factures and sells an extensive range of engine-driven 
power equipment, including generators, outdoor power 
equipment and components such as engines. Business 
segments can be divided into portable generators, outdoor 
power equipment and components. Business segments 
are supported by the holding function of United Power 
Technology AG. The production facilities of the Group are 
located in Fuzhou, China. Our major products comprise res-
idential as well as commercial generators, which are cur-
rently delivered to our customers in close to 70 countries 
around the world. Our main markets are the “home” mar-
ket (China) and overseas markets, in particular North 
America and Europe. Furthermore we sell our products to 
other overseas markets.

In selected markets such as China, Canada, Africa (Kenya, 
Libya, South Africa), Malaysia, Philippines, Papua New 
Guinea, Europe (Italy, Spain, Greece) or Russia we sell our 
own branded products. In the other markets our products 
are usually developed and manufactured by United Power 
and branded by third parties. United Power is a leading 
Original Design Manufacturer (ODM) which develops and 
produces its products for leading Original Equipment Man-
ufacturers (OEMs), wholesalers and retailers such as Met-
ro, GMC, B&Q and Hornbach.

Internal control system
We have developed an internal control system, which com-
bines strategic planning with value-based management 
geared towards sustainable profitable growth in the me-

dium to long term. Our goal is to achieve continuous im-
provement relative to the market and our competitors. Our 
key performance indicators are of financial and quantita-
tive nature and support the management decision-making 
processes. We define revenue growth and profitability as 
our main performance indicators. 

We see the development of our revenue growth as an es-
sential indicator for measuring United Power’s success. For 
purpose of measuring, monthly revenue performance is 
segmented by products, geographies we operate in and 
branded versus ODM sales. 

Our key profitability performance indicators include both 
gross profit as well as EBIT margin on group level. The 
gross profit margin was added in 2013 as an additional key 
profitability indicator to have more granularity in our anal-
ysis. Gross profit margins are reviewed and analyzed on a 
regular monthly basis according to the same segmenta-
tions as the ones listed above. Gross margins include all 
direct cost of goods sold such as raw materials, labour, 
fixed asset depreciation factory level overheads etc. and 
are therefore useful indicators of each of the segment’s 
absolute as well as performance relative to each other and 
overtime. As our overhead costs are comparatively low our 
EBIT margins are reviewed and analyzed on at least a 
quarterly basis. Overhead costs are in any case subject to 
close ongoing scrutiny. Also on at least a quarterly basis 
we review other financial and qualitative metrics such as 
liquidity, working capital as well as productivity figures. In 
addition our sales department provides regular rolling 
sales projections, which are being reviewed and analyzed 
by the finance department and senior management. The 
purpose is to analyse deviations from the estimate of the 
previous quarter as well as from the overall plan, and to 
take corrective action if needed. 

Our Company is managed through regular discussions by 
the Management Board and by the managers of the busi-
ness segments. The Management Board is informed on a 
monthly basis as to the development of key financial ratios 
and early operating indicators for both the Group and the 
business segments, with the primary focus on revenue, 
costs, earnings, personnel, investment and other key ratios. 
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Key elements of our internal control system comprise the 
following measures:

  Annual strategic planning meetings to decide on invest-
ment and innovation targets

  Regular meetings of the Management Board to review 
strategic goals and performance 

  Monthly reporting of the business segments

  Regular review of key financial performance indicators by 
management

  Risk and opportunity management

  Regular reporting to the Supervisory Board

The continuous involvement of all business segments in risk 
management and the internal control system guarantees 
the fast response to changes in all areas and at all decision 
levels of United Power Group. Management and the Man-
agement Board are notified immediately of any significant 
changes that are relevant to earnings within an individual 
area of the business. 

Research and development
Our aim is to become a leading manufacturer of engine-driv-
en power equipment globally. Therefore we are continuously 
spending substantial efforts to improving and enhancing our 
existing product range as well as developing new products 
to meet the diverse requirements of the global market place. 
One of our key pillars for future growth is the continuous 
development and the strengthening of our Research and 
Development (R&D) capabilities. We therefore are seeking to 
allocate more resources towards this goal. This has also 
been reflected in a higher R&D budget for 2013. For the full 
year 2013 we invested EUR 1.06 million (2012: EUR 1.00 mil-
lion). This is a year-on-year increase of 6%. 

We have a strong in-house R&D team currently consisting of 
57 members. They are dedicated to quality improvements 
and innovation. In addition we are closely cooperating with 

the Fuzhou Institute of Technology and Tianjin Internal Com-
bustion Engine Research Institute especially in design and 
patent issues.

Our R&D department worked on 21 new products in 2013. 
From those we were able to successfully complete 14 new 
products including testing. The new products span all our 
four segments. 

In the segments of residential and commercial generators, 
our R&D team completed the development and testing of 
our vertical axis generator, which is compact and convenient 
to move, and is mainly aimed at the Russian and Australian 
markets. Also, a new series of United Power branded resi-
dential generators with an intelligent control module has 
been developed. Mainly for the American market we devel-
oped the new T Generator with Automatic Voltage Regulator 
(AVR) technology to maintain a constant waveform more 
similar to the ones produced by city power. We further 
launched the new low cost 1–6 kW GM series (Economy se-
ries) that is specially designed for the South East Asian, Afri-
can and Middle Eastern markets. Mainly for the Russian and 
South East Asian markets we developed a 5 kW gasoline 
welding generator with inverter technology. The product 
combines both generator and welding functions. The output 
of the product is more stable and therefore allows higher 
quality welding compared to conventional arc welding. We 
launched two new 5 kW and 10 kW silent diesel generators 
with intelligent control modules and are currently developing 
an ultra silent 10 kW diesel generator. 

In the segment of outdoor power equipment, we have 
launched two high pressure water pumps, one with a vertical 
axis and one with a horizontal axis. Both have rated pres-
sure of 2000–3000 PSI for a water flow of 2.5 Gallons per 
Minute (GPM). We are also in the process of developing a 
new 4000 PSI high pressure water pump. 

In addition, we strengthened our core engine competency by 
developing six new engines. The new engines are an im-
provement over existing models due to their higher efficien-
cy, lower cost and/or compliance to new environmental or 
other quality standards and requirements to meet the high 
standards of North America and Europe.
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Economical report
 
Economic and business environment 
economic environment
In the second half of 2013 global activity strengthened. Ac-
cording to the update of the World Economic Outlook issued 
in January 2014 by the International Monetary Fund (IMF) 
global growth for 2013 was 3.0% and therefore slightly 
slower growth than in 2012 (2012: 3.1%). Growth in industri-
alized countries is estimated to have grown by 1.3% in 2013 
(prior year: 1.4%), and growth in emerging economies has 
been, where growth is estimated at 4.7% in 2013 (prior year: 
4.9%). The IMF estimates GDP growth in the US of 1.9% in 
2013 (2012: 2.8%). Compared to the prior year this was a sig-
nificant decrease. 

According to IMF GDP growth in Europe has been estimated 
at –0.4%. This was a slight improvement after –0.7% in 2012. 
Economic indicators suggest the peripheral states are close 
to stabilizing their economies, though growth there is still 
restricted by restrictive lending policies for the time being. 
In core euro zone economies, on the other hand, the recov-
ery is largely already underway. 

The economy in Germany notably benefited from exports 
and low inflation. The IMF predicts 0.5% GDP growth for 
2013 after 0.9% in 2012. Despite the decrease it was still the 
highest estimated projected growth rate for any of Europe’s 
core economies in reporting period. 

The emerging economies estimated to have grown at a rate 
of 4.7% in 2013, slightly lower than in 2012. According to the 
IMF, emerging markets are facing the challenge of reconcil-
ing deceleration both with the difficult global financial situ-
ation and, in many cases, with recently falling currencies 
and rising inflation. 

As in the prior years, Chinese growth remained the highest 
amongst major of the emerging markets. The IMF estimat-
ed a growth rate of 7.7% which is a stable GDP growth com-
pared to 2012.

industry environment
For 2013 there was no comprehensive market research cov-
ering all our market segments. According to a study of SBI 
Energy the value of the worldwide market for commercial 
generators was estimated at nearly USD 8.61 billion (Basis 
2012). Global demand is driven by factors such as supply 
uncertainties and disruptions due to aging grids (particu-
larly in North America), failing grids due to natural disasters 
and underdeveloped grids particularly in emerging markets. 
The American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) evaluated 
and graded the U.S. electrical grid with a D+. Since 1990 the 
demand for electrical power has increased 400% faster than 
the transmission capacity.

According to the North American Electrical Reliability Coun-
cil, or NERC, 30% to 50% of the transmission and distribution 
network in the United States is 40 to 50 years old. Thus 
there is an increasing demand for generators for backup 
power in residential, commercial and industrial applications.

Especially the North American market was characterized by 
fewer natural disasters and the quiet hurricane season in 
2013, which also had a negative impact on our industry.

In emerging markets such as Brazil, Russia, India and China, 
the power infrastructure is generally not as developed as in 
developed markets, and the majority of generators sold in 
these markets are designed for use in extended power out-
ages or as a substitute for utility power. In developed mar-
kets such as the United States, generators are primarily 
sold for emergency standby purposes such as electrical 
generation, transmission and distribution in these markets 
is generally more mature. In addition, in many international 
markets diesel generators represent a more significant per-
centage of the market than they do in the United States 
providing an opportunity for increased revenues from diesel 
generators. Compared to the North American and European 
market, the Chinese generator industry is more fragmented. 
However, similar to what has already happened in devel-
oped markets the Chinese generator industry is also under-
going a consolidation process. We believe partly because of 
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the challenging global industry environment over the last 
few years, the consolidation process in the Chinese genera-
tor market has been intensifying in 2013. We have already 
experienced increased price competition last year as some 
of the less competitive players are fighting for survival. As 
United Power is focusing on branded sales in our “home” 
market China and as we seek to build a brand with a repu-
tation for quality and reliability we have not participated in 
such price competition. Given our core strength in product 
development, sales and distribution, economies of scale and 
strong financial position, we believe that United Power will 
emerge from this as a stronger player in China and globally. 

In the generator market in Western Europe we experience 
continued weakness in consumer demand. In addition, we 
see the introduction of new technical and environmental 
requirements, which temporarily make it more difficult for 
non-EU players until products are suitably modified. This 
has impacted our sales in the European market in 2013 de-
spite good sales development in markets such as Russia 
and Eastern Europe. 

Also in 2013 we made further inroads in growth markets 
such as Latin America and South-East Asia where we have 
been able to acquire new customers and sales channels.

legal and economic factors impacting on the business
United Power Group has to follow different national and 
international statutory provisions. Apart from general 
statutory provisions industrial safety regulation and 
healthy protection are of particular relevance for the 
Group. 

Land ownership in China, our country of origin, is basically 
reserved for the government. Therefore United Power is 
operating its business on property leased over the long 
term.

Due to foreign exchange control, in China the RMB is not 
completely freely convertible. In many cases payments to 
foreign countries must be approved by the authorities.

In terms of economic influencing factors, energy and raw 
material costs as well as the development of the RMB, 
EUR US Dollar exchange rate is of particular importance. 
While energy and raw material costs have been relatively 
stable during 2013, we have seen the exchange rates im-
pacting on our performance. Further appreciation of the 
RMB against the USD put pressure on the margins of our 
products, which are sold in USD as our cost base, is pre-
dominately RMB based. Also, we saw a strengthening of 
the EUR against the RMB particularly in the latter half of 
2013. While a persistently stronger EUR should lead to 
higher demand for our products from Europe in the me-
dium and longer term, in the short term a stronger EUR 
means that our revenues which are earned in RMB and 
USD amount to less in EUR terms.

30 Financial report
 Management Report

ANNUAL REPORT 2013   united Power teChnology



Statement of the Management Board  
on business development in 2013
Against the background of the economic environment dis-
cussed above, our revenues decreased by 6.65% in 2013 
compared with 2012. In total, United Power Group gener-
ated revenue of EUR 103.67 million in the reporting period. 
Following a strong first half year of 2013 the second half 
was considerable weaker than the same period of the refer-
ence year. This was mainly caused by lower sales in North 
America due to reduced sales volume because of the quiet 
hurricane season 2013, price competition in the Chinese 
market as well as an extraordinary hot summer in China 
affecting the production due to power saving measures. The 
ongoing economic recovery in the developed markets did 
not compensate the revenue fluctuations due to climate or 
weather related reasons, which have an influence on the 
generator market. During 2013, United Power focused in 
particular on increasing its branded sales as a proportion of 
overall sales. 

For most part, the United Power Group has no long-term 
agreements on fixed pricing and quantities. Disclosure of 
the order levels for United Power Group and its business 
areas is therefore not a relevant key performance indicator 
for evaluating short and medium-term earnings potential.

Our EBIT decreased by 9.04% to 13.88 million. The EBIT mar-
gin was stable at 13.39% compared to 13.74% in 2012. 

In 2013 we invested EUR 15.03 million, mainly for land prep-
aration, capacity expansion and R&D activities. The total 
number of staff was 638 as at 31 December 2013. A year-
on-year decrease of 9.5% compared to the previous year. 
This was mainly due to adjustments of our production per-
sonnel and administrative personnel as a result of stream-
lining and continued automation.

Comparison of actual business development  
versus guidance
revenue guidance
With our third quarter results in November 2013, we revised 
our previous revenue guidance from a year-on-year in-
crease of 8% to a decrease of 5%. Our revenue of EUR 103.67 
million constitutes a 6.65% decrease from 2012 and is 
slightly below our revised guidance. On segment level we 
expected for 2013 that our commercial generator segment 
would continue to grow at a rate exceeding that of the resi-
dential generator segment over 2013. Also we expected our 
outdoor power segment to grow disproportionately faster 
within the reporting period. Unfortunately in line with the 
group development, revenue in the commercial generators 
segment fell by 8.01% to EUR 54.23 million and the residen-
tial generators segment decreased by 6.17% to EUR 43.35 
million. Despite the fact that our commercial generator seg-
ment remained the largest segment, we could not achieve 
our expected performance. Encouragingly, we were able to 
slightly grow our outdoor power equipment segment, which 
increased by 1.50% to EUR 4.42 million. Our North American 
business suffered from the quiet hurricane season last year 
(22.38% decrease in revenue compared to last year). In our 
“home” market in China our market position stabilized. 
However, due to the industry consolidation and intense 
competition our sales decreased by 3.19%. Sales in Europe 
were lower due to new technical requirements in Western 
Europe, which temporarily make it more difficult for non-EU 
players until products are suitably modified.

eBit guidance
For 2013 we expected our EBIT margin to be in line with our 
EBIT margin of 2012 (13.74%). In 2013 we achieved an EBIT 
margin of 13.39%. This means a slight decrease of 0.35 per-
centage points in 2013 and we are therefore roughly in line 
with our guidance in terms of profitability.  
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Revenues and earnings position
The table below shows the consolidated income statement 
for the 2013 compared to 2012. 

in EUR million 2013 2012 +/– %

revenue 103.67 111.05 –6.65

Cost of sales –83.00 –88.64 –6.36

Gross profit 20.67 22.41 –7.76

Other income 1.23 1.15 +6.96

Distribution and sell-
ing expenses –1.30 –1.36 –4.41

Administrative 
expenses –3.75 –4.13 –9.20

Research and devel-
opment –1.06 –1.00 +6.00

Other expenses –1.91 –1.81 +5.52

including expenses 
as a result of the IPO 0 1.24 n,z,

Profit from opera-
tions (eBit) 13.88 15.26 –9.04

Interest income 0.47 0.17 +176.47

Interest expense –0.25 –0.28 –10.71

Profit before tax 14.10 15.15 –6.93

Income taxes1) –4.10 –2.56 +60.16

Profit for the period 10.00 12.59 –20.57

Earnings per share* 0.82 1.03 –20.39

Adjusted2) eBit 13.88 16.50 –15.88

Adjusted2) net 
income for the 
period 10.00 13.83 –27.69

Adjusted2) earnings 
per share* (eur) 0.82 1.12 –26.79

*  EPS for 12 months 2012 and 2013 is based on the weighted average of  
12.30 million shares. 

1)  Includes EUR 1.58 million withholding tax in relation to inter-company  
dividend payments

2)  Adjusted for extraordinary non-recurring expenses in relation to the IPO in 2012

revenue
United Power’s revenue decreased from EUR 111.05 mil-
lion in 2012 by 6.65% to EUR 103.67 million in 2013. Our 
development particularly suffered from the decline in 
North America of 22.38% mainly due to relatively fewer 
natural disasters such as hurricanes in 2013. In total 
North America contributed EUR 16.26 million to the total 
revenue in the reporting period.

Following a strong first half year, our second half year was 
weaker than the same period last year which was due to a 
variety of factors including the mentioned development in 
North America, a period of intense price competition in 
our “home” market, which we believe is temporary and 
related to continuous consolidation in our industry in Chi-
na, an unusually hot summer in China and particularly Fu-
zhou which affected our production due to power saving 
measures and new technical requirements in the EU. Our 
performance was also influenced by a combination of a 
strengthening Euro and weakening USD versus our do-
mestic currency RMB. In the course of converting to the 
Company’s currency, the stronger Euro created a negative 
effect on our sales in RMB and USD. A weakening USD will 
mean that the gross profit margin on our USD denominate 
sales will be compressed as our cost of sales is predomi-
nately determined in RMB.

Both our commercial generator and residential generator 
segments suffered due to the aforementioned factors 
through lower sales volumes in both segments. A positive 
development was our strong growth in branded sales in 
line with our strategy to strengthen our brand.

Cost of sales 
Our cost of sales declined from EUR 88.64 million in 2012 
by 6.36% to EUR 83.00 million for the comparable period 
of 2013. This was mainly due to the revenue decline, 
mainly due to lower sales volume. Cost of sales consti-
tutes materials (e. g. copper, aluminium, steel), parts, fac-
tory level overheads and labour costs as well as fixed as-
set depreciation and is therefore affected by currency 
appreciation, investments as well as domestic wage in-
flation and commodities prices.
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gross profit
Gross profit decreased from EUR 22.41 million for 2012 by 
7.76% to EUR 20.67 million for 2013.  

United Power’s gross profit margin decreased slightly by 
0.24 percentage points to 19.94% in 2013 despite RMB ap-
preciation, higher fixed assets depreciation and lower uti-
lization all factors which put pressure on our gross mar-
gin. We were able to counter margin pressure through a 
higher share of branded sales as well as a continuous 
geographic and product portfolio rebalancing towards 
higher margin regions and products.

other income
Other operating income increased from EUR 1.15 million for 
2012 by 6.96% to EUR 1.23 million for 2013. It mainly con-
sists of government grants and rental income. The increase 
was caused by higher government grants in respect of our 
achievements in new product developments and environ-
mental protection.  

distribution and selling expenses
Our distribution and selling expenses slightly declined 
from EUR 1.36 million for 2012 by 4.41% to EUR 1.30 million 
for 2013. The decrease is mainly due to lower distribution 
and transportation costs.

As a percentage of revenues, distribution and selling ex-
penses slightly increased to 1.25% in 2013 from 1.22% for 
2012. 

Administrative expenses 
Our administrative expenses decreased from EUR 4.13 mil-
lion for 2012 by 9.20% to EUR 3.75 million for 2013. The de-
crease is mainly due to lower consulting fees. 

As a percentage of revenues, administrative expenses de-
creased by 0.10 percentage points to 3.62% for 2013.

research and development expenses
For 2013 research and development costs amounted to 
EUR 1.06 million compared to EUR 1.00 million for the 
comparable period of 2012. This was a year-on-year in-
crease of 6.00%. In RMB terms research and development 
expenses increased by 7.27% for this the period. 

As percentage of revenues, research and development ex-
penses have increased from 0.90% in 2012 to 1.02% in 2013. 
The increase in research and development expenses is due 
to continued emphasis in strengthening the companies 
R&D capabilities.

other expenses
Other expenses increased from EUR 1.81 million in 2012 by 
5.52% to EUR 1.91 million for 2013. The increase was caused 
in particular by depreciation in fixed assets of EUR 0.68 mil-
lion and from losses incurred in currency exchange of EUR 
0.40 million, which cannot be compared to any comparable 
items from the previous year. Offsetting this were expenses 
in the previous year in connection with the IPO of EUR 1.24 
million that did not have any comparable items in 2013.

As a percentage of revenues, other expenses have in-
creased from 1.63% in 2012 to 1.84% in 2013. Other expenses 
include various government taxes and levies and bank 
charges.
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Profit from operations (eBit)
Our EBIT for 2013 decreased by 9.04% to EUR 13.88 million 
year-on-year mainly due to the lower revenues. 

As a percentage of revenues, EBIT decreased from 13.74% 
in 2012 to 13.39% in 2013. 

In the financial year 2012 the company realized one-off 
IPO related expenses. Adjusted EBIT (adjusted for non-
recurring one-off IPO related expenses) decreased from 
EUR 16.50 million for 2012 by 15.88% to EUR 13.88 million 
in the comparable period of 2013. Since these were non-
recurrent expenses, an adjustment in the 2013 financial 
year was not necessary.

The adjusted EBIT margin decreased from 14.86% for the 
full year of 2012 to 13.39% in the comparable period in 
2013.

interest income
Interest income increased due to higher cash balances and 
improved cash management from EUR 0.17 million in 2012 
to EUR 0.47 million in 2013. 

As a percentage of revenues, interest income in the re-
porting period 2013 amounted to 0.45 %. 

interest expense
Interest expense of United Power decreased from EUR 
0.28 million for 2012 by 10.71% to EUR 0.25 million for the 
comparable period of 2013.

As a percentage of revenues finance expenses amounted 
to 0.24% in 2013.

income taxes
In 2013 income tax increased from EUR 2.56 million for 
2012 by 60.16% to EUR 4.10 million. The income tax in-
cludes withholding tax for intra-group dividend payments 
of EUR 1.58 million. The withholding tax is in respect to a 
dividend payment from a Chinese subsidiary to the Hong 
Kong holding of EUR 15.78 million. Without the withholding 
tax, the corporate tax at group level represents a tax rate 
of 18%. 

Our main PRC operating company UPEC (which accounts 
for approximately 90% of group revenues) enjoys a favour-
able corporate tax rate of 15% in 2013 as we have been 
certified as a high technology company in China. This com-
pares to a tax rate of 12.5% in 2012, which was a result of 
the entity being a foreign invested company. We expect to 
enjoy a continued favourable corporate tax rate of 15% 
from 2014 onwards. Our group level income tax rate is ex-
pected to continue to exceed our nominal corporate tax 
rate due to non tax-deductible expenses incurred outside 
the PRC.  

Profit for the period and ePS  
United Power’s profit for the period decreased from EUR 
12.59 million in 2012 by 20.57% to EUR 10.00 million in the 
comparable period of 2013.  

As a percentage of revenues, profit for the period decreased 
from 11.34% in 2012 to 9.65% in 2013. 

The earnings per share (EPS) in 2013 were EUR 0.82, a de-
crease of 20.39% year-on-year. The reason for the decrease 
in profit and EPS was mainly due to lower revenues and the 
withholding tax payment due to the intra-group dividend 
payments.

34 Financial report
 Management Report

ANNUAL REPORT 2013   united Power teChnology



Adjusted profit for the period (adjusted for non-recurring 
one-off related IPO expenses amounting to EUR 1.24 million 
in 2012) decreased from EUR 13.83 million in 2012 by 27.69% 
to EUR 10.00 million for the comparable period of 2013.  

We would like to point out here that given the dividend pay-
ment of United Power Technology AG scheduled in 2014, 
major Group internal profit distributions had to be issued in 
2013. These distribution resulted in withholding tax in the 
amount of EUR 1.58 million. Withholding tax in this magni-
tude are not expected to be incurred for future profit distri-
butions, since the once existing losses carried forward at 
the holding level in 2013 were offset.

The adjusted profit for the period margin decreased from 
12.45% in 2012 to 9.65% in 2013. The decrease in adjusted 
profit margin compared to 2012 is mainly because of the 
decreased gross profit margin for the reasons explained 
above. The adjusted EPS for the full year of 2013 is equiva-
lent to the non-adjusted EPS and was EUR 0.82. 

Segment information

REVENUE BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS (in %)

Commercial generators 52Residential generators 42

Components 2Outdoor power equipments 4

residential generators
Revenues in our Residential generators segment have de-
creased by 6.17% in 2013. For 2013 they were EUR 43.35 mil-
lion compared to EUR 46.20 million in the corresponding 
period 2012. This is partly a reflection of the lower sales to 
North American (mainly due to a quieter natural disaster 
season) and Western European markets (mainly due to new 
technical requirements) into which we historically have 
been selling disproportionately more residential generators.  

Commercial generators
Revenues in our largest segment Commercial generators de-
creased by 8.01% from EUR 58.95 million for 2012 to EUR 
54.23 million for 2013. This was mainly a result of the tempo-
rary price competition and consolidation in our home market. 
As United Power is building a brand, which stands for quality 
and reliability, we have refrained from seeking to lower prices 
to unsustainable levels.

outdoor power equipments
The outdoor power equipment segment comprises indus-
trial equipments such as water pumps as well as landscap-
ing machines such as high pressure washers. Revenue gen-
erated from this segment for 2013 was EUR 4.42 million, a 
slight increase compared to last year’s comparable period of 
EUR 4.36 million. The increase in this segment is in line with 
our overall strategy to strengthen our outdoor power equip-
ment segment in the coming years.  

Components
The components segment composes of engine as well as 
engine is currently not a strategic sector for the Company, 
but rather taking advantage of opportunities in the market 
place. Revenue was stable, with EUR 1.67 million for full 
year 2013 mainly due to an effort to rationalize our inven-
tory of parts. This segment represents less than 1.61% of 
the Company’s total revenue. 
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Assets and liabilities position
The following table shows the consolidated balance sheet 
as at 31 December 2013 compared to the consolidated bal-
ance sheet as at 31 December 2012.

in EUR million
31. decem- 

ber 2013
31. decem-

ber 2012

Current assets 61.57 59.03

Non-current assets 68.12 59.84

total assets 129.69 118.87

Current Liabilities 18.46 15.44

Non-current liabilities 1.74 1.88

total liabilities 20.20 17.33

total equity 109.49 101.54

total liabilities and equity 129.69 118.87

Current Assets
Inventories 
Inventories include raw materials, work in progress and fin-
ished goods. Inventories increased by 8.37% from EUR 4.66 
million as at 31 December 2012 to EUR 5.05 million as at 31 
December 2013. The increase was mainly due to the fact 
that the 2014 Chinese New Year holiday period occurred 
early in 2014 and as a result there was increased production 
at the end of 2013 in the lead up to the Chinese New Year 
holiday. In 2013 the Chinese New Year holiday was later 
therefore the production surge at the end of the calendar 
year wasn’t required.

The average volatility on basis of cost of sale corresponds to 
22 days in 2013 compared with 25 days in the previous year.

Trade and other receivables
Trade and other receivables decreased from EUR 20.78 million 
at year-end 2012 to EUR 13.58 million as at 31 December 2013 
due to decreased sales particularly to customers with longer 
payment terms. Trade receivable days decreased from 66 days 
for the full year 2012 to 60 days for the same period in 2013.

Receivables due from related parties
Receivables due from related parties was EUR 0.59 million 
as at 31 December 2013 (2012: EUR 0.00 million). This was 
due to pre-financing of supplies from our subsidiary Fujian 
Di Sheng Wan Kai Machinery Co. Ltd. at the related company 
Fuzhou Wankai Machinery Co. Ltd.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 38.80 million 
as at 31 December 2013 which represented an increase of 
25.40% from EUR 30.94 million (including EUR 3.47 million 
pledged bank deposit) as at 31 December 2012. The net 
cash and cash equivalents were primarily increased by cash 
generated from operations (EUR 17.86 million) and new 
short-term borrowings (EUR 7.18 million), which more than 
offset the cash used for investment (EUR 14.56 million). 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise bank balances mainly 
held in RMB at international commercial banks in China with 
some balances in Hong Kong and Germany.
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Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment increased by 5.13% from EUR 
56.09 million as at 31 December 2012 to EUR 58.97 million 
as at 31 December 2013. Property, plant and equipment is 
mainly located in Fuzhou, China and comprises buildings 
(EUR 34.65 million), plant and equipment (EUR 22.57 million), 
motor vehicles and office equipment (EUR 0.67 million) and 
construction in progress (EUR 1.08 million). The asset de-
preciation rate in 2013 is 8.32% (2012: 11.95%). 

Other assets
As at 31 December 2013, other assets increased by 258.41% 
from EUR 2.14 million in the previous year to EUR 7.67 mil-
lion primarily due to lease prepayments made for the land 
on which the third factory will be built.

Liabilities 
trade and other payables
Trade and other payables decreased by 21.68% from EUR 
11.90 million as at 31 December 2012 to EUR 9.32 million as 
at 31 December 2013. Account payable days increased from 
44 days for the full year 2012 to 46 days for the comparable 
period in 2013. The payable days increase is mainly due to 
lower purchasing activity over the last months of 2013 com-
pared to the same period of the previous year.

Borrowings and amount due to shareholders
Borrowings at the end of 2013 increased to EUR 7.02 million 
from EUR 2.40 million as of 31 December 2012 representing 
an increase of 192.50%. This was due to several new short-
term borrowing facilities from China Merchants Bank with 
maximum one-year maturity and interest rate ranging from 
about 4% to 8%. The borrowing is used to fund working capital. 

There are no unutilised lines of credit at the balance sheet 
date. 

Equity to total assets ratio
The total equity increased from EUR 101.54 million by 7.83% 
to EUR 109.49 million as at 31 December 2013 mainly due to 
the consolidated profit for the period.

Non-current assets are completely covered by equity capital.

The equity to total assets ratio decreased slightly from 85.43% 
as at 31 December 2012 to 84.42% as at 31 December 2013.

Liquidity and capital resources
Cash flows
Overall cash amounted to EUR 38.8 million as at 31 Decem-
ber 2013 compared to the figure from 31 December 2012 of 
EUR 30.94 million. Overall, the cash generated from our op-
erations and net borrowing exceeded the cash flow from in-
vesting activities thereby increasing our overall cash position. 

in EUR million 2013 2012

Operating cash flow before  
working capital changes 19.92 19.41

Cash generated from operations 
before interest and taxes 20.97 20.73

Cash generated from  
operating activities 17.86 17.80

Cash flow from investing activities –14.56 –9.25

Cash flow from financing activities 4.59 –3.98

net increase in cash 
and cash equivalents 7.89 4.57

Cash at beginning of year 30.94 27.00

Effect of exchange rate changes  –0.03 –0.63

Cash and bank balances 
at end of the period 38.80 30.94
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Cash generated from operations before tax and interest
Cash generated from operations increased slightly by EUR 
0.24 million to EUR 20.97 million at the end of the reporting 
period 2013. 

Cash flow from investing activities
The investment of the company in property, plant and equip-
ment for capacity and production expansion is reflected in 
the cash flow from investing activities. For 2013, the com-
pany invested EUR 15.03 million. This investments mainly 
resulted in negative cash from investing activity of EUR 14.56 
million. These include infrastructure investments mainly in 
connection with the preparation of the third phase expan-
sion and production equipment. 

As a result, production capacity increased to more than 
1,200,000 units per year.

Cash flow from financing activities
Cash from financing activities for 2013 was EUR 4.59 million 
in 2013, after EUR –3.98 million in the prior period. This is due 
to new short-term borrowings at China Merchant Bank. 
United Power engages in the borrowing activities for several 
reasons including to establish a favourable credit track re-
cord and due to other benefits such as favourable banking 
fees. As borrowing is typically hard to obtain for small to me-
dium sized private companies, short-term borrowings are 
also a sign of confidence by the banks in the company’s pros-
pects. Building up a track record in borrowing is also expect-
ed to facilitate future borrowings particular when the financ-
ing requirement are large (e.g. for our third phase expansion).

Cash at end of period
Overall cash increased to EUR 38.80 million compared to 
EUR 30.94 million for the full year last year representing a 
positive development of 25.40%. For further information, 
please see item cash and cash equivalents.

Off-balance-sheet finance transactions
As at 31 December 2013 there are no off-balance-sheet fi-
nance transactions.

Based on the solid financial position, at the time at which 
this report is being drawn up the Management Board does 
not see any risks arising from funding of the group. 

Human resources
United Power’s total number of employees decreased from 
705 as at the end of 2012 to 638 as at 31 December 2013. 
While key areas such as management, R&D, sales and mar-
keting were strengthened through upgrading and in the area 
of company management through hiring of qualified staff, 
overall employees decreased. This was mainly due to adjust-
ments of our production personnel and administrative per-
sonnel as a result of streamlining and continued automation. 
The streamlining is a result of continuous internal improve-
ments of processes and optimization of responsibilities and 
resource allocation. Examples include the combination of the 
quality control and technical department (both part of the 
administration headcount). The average number of employ-
ees was 654 over the course of 2013 (2012: 772 employees). 
The employee split by function as at 31 December 2013 is 
shown in the table below:  

31.12.2013  31.12.2012

Management 30 28

R&D 57 57

Sales & Marketing 37 37

Administration 85 111

Production 429 472

total 638 705
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United Power continues to strengthen its management 
through further recruitment of qualified staff. In sales and 
marketing as well as R&D the number of employees re-
mained stable at a high level. The majority of the employ-
ees have a university degree. As part of the marketing de-
partment, we have also created a new group to achieve a 
closer interface between our sales and R&D department. 
This will allow us to more quickly develop products in the 
future to meet customer demands.

A reduced work force is the result of our continuous efforts 
to increase overall productivity through further automation 
and management improvements.

Statement and report pursuant to section 315 para-
graph 4 HGB (German Commercial Code)

Subscribed capital
The subscribed capital (share capital) of United Power Tech-
nology AG amounts to EUR 12,300,000.00 and is divided 
into 12,300,000 no par value bearer shares with a notional 
value of EUR 1.00 each. 

Restrictions regarding voting rights and the right to 
transfer shares
There are no restrictions on the transferability of shares and 
there are no restrictions on voting rights for shares under 
the Articles of Association of United Power Technology AG. 

Between Mr Xu Wu, Mr Wei Song and Mr Zhong Dong Huang 
exists an agreement to coordinate the exercise of voting 
rights associated with their shares in United Power Tech-
nology AG, which can be regarded as restriction in the sense 
of section 315 para. 4 no. 2 of the German Commercial Code. 

In addition, legal restrictions on voting rights may exist, for 
example in the sense of section 136 of the German Stock 
Corporation Act.

Direct or indirect participation in shares with more 
than 10% of the voting rights 
As at 31 December 2013, the following shareholders hold 
more than 10% of the shares in United Power Technology AG:

•  20.14% are held by Fortune Sunrise Investments Limited, 
Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, (indirectly held 
by Mr Xu Wu) with a corresponding amount of voting 
rights; 

•  18.99% are held by Fortune Great Investments Limited, 
Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, (indirectly held 
by Mr Wei Song) with a corresponding amount of voting 
rights; 

•  18.42% are held by High Advance Investments Limited, 
Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, (indirectly held 
by Mr Zhong Dong Huang) with a corresponding amount 
of voting rights; 

•  22.12% are held by Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands (in-
directly held by Mr Gabriel Li, Hong Kong), with a corre-
sponding amount of voting rights.

Shares with special rights
There are no shares with special control powers.

Voting rights of employees
The employees, who hold shares, exercise their unrestricted 
(voting) rights directly.
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Appointment and dismissal of Management Board 
members. Amendments to the Articles of Association
According to section 7 of the Articles of Association, the 
Management Board of United Power Technology AG con-
sists of one or more persons. The Supervisory Board deter-
mines the number of members of the Management Board. 
The Management Board of United Power Technology AG 
consists of three members. 

The Supervisory Board elects the Management Board mem-
bers in accordance with section 84 AktG for a term not ex-
ceeding five years. Any extension of the term requires a Su-
pervisory Board decision and cannot be decided earlier than 
a year before the end of the current contract period. In spe-
cial cases, the district court can appoint a replacement for a 
member of the Management Board at the request of any 
person who has legitimate interest (for example other Board 
Members) (section 85 AktG). Such an appointment would be 
terminated immediately when, for example, the Supervisory 
Board appointed a member of the Management Board. 

The dismissal of members of the Management Board can only 
be for important reasons (section 84 paragraph 3 sentences 1 
and 2 AktG). Important reasons are for example, general ne-
glect of duties, inability to properly exercise the duties or the 
loss of confidence by the Annual General Meeting. 

The Articles of Association of the Company can be changed 
by the Annual General Meeting and the changes will take 
effect once they are registered with the Commercial Regis-
ter (Handelsregister). If the Annual General Meeting decides 
to change the Company’s Articles, according to section 133 
paragraph 1 AktG a simple majority of the votes cast is re-
quired and according to section 179 paragraph 2 AktG a ma-
jority of at least three fourths of the share capital repre-
sented at the passing of the resolution is required, unless a 
simple majority of the capital represented is sufficient ac-
cording to section 18 paragraph 4 of the Articles of Associa-
tion. According to section 10 paragraph 3 of the Articles of 
Association, the Supervisory Board is entitled to amend the 
Articles of Association, provided that such amendments 
affect only the wording.

Authorized Capital
On 12 June 2012, the Annual General Meeting authorised the 
Management Board, with the approval of the Supervisory 
Board, to increase the share capital of United Power Tech-
nology AG until 11 June 2017, once or several times by up to 
a total of EUR 6,150,000.00 by issuing a total of 6,150,000 no 
par value bearer shares in consideration of contribution in 
cash or in kind (Authorised Capital 2012/I). On principle, 
shareholders are to be offered subscription rights; the stat-
utory subscription rights may also be offered in such a way 
that the new shares are taken over by a bank or a syndicate 
of banks with the obligation to offer them to the Company’s 
shareholders for subscription. The Management Board is 
authorised, in each case with the approval of the Supervi-
sory Board, to exclude the subscription rights of the share-
holders. An exclusion of the subscription right, however, 
shall only be admissible in the following cases:

a)  in order to exclude fractional amounts from the sub-
scription right;

b)  in the case of a capital increase against cash contribu-
tions, if the entire proportional amount of the share 
capital that relates to the new shares for which the 
subscription right is excluded does not exceed 10% of 
the share capital, in fact neither at the point when it 
becomes valid nor at the point when the authorization 
is exercised, and if the amount of issue of the new 
shares is not considerably lower than the stock market 
price of shares of the same type and with the same 
features that are already traded at the stock market 
when the final issue price is stipulated. When calculat-
ing the 10% of the share capital, the proportional 
amount of the share capital that relates to the shares 
that were sold or issued or are to be issued under ex-
clusion of the subscription right during the term of this 
authorization due to other authorizations that apply 
directly or indirectly mutatis mutandis section 186 
subsection 3 sentence 4 AktG shall be offset; or

c) in the case of a capital increase against contributions in 
kind, particularly for the purpose of acquiring compa-
nies, parts of companies or interests in companies, in 
the frame of mergers and/or for the purpose of acquir-
ing other assets including rights and claims.
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The Management Board shall decide, with the approval of 
the Supervisory Board, on the additional content of the 
rights to shares and the conditions of issuance of the 
shares. 

After utilisation of authorised capital or the lapse of the pe-
riod for the utilisation of authorised capital, the Supervisory 
Board is authorised to amend the Articles of Association. 

The authorised capital has not yet been utilized and is 
thus available at a volume of 6,150,000 shares at 31 De-
cember 2013.

Conditional Capital
On 12 June 2012, the Annual General Meeting conditionally 
increased United Power Technology AG’s share capital by up 
to EUR 246,000.00 by means of issuing up to 246,000 no-
par value bearer shares (Conditional Capital 2012/I). The 
Conditional Capital 2012/I is exclusively for the purpose of 
servicing subscription rights to shares of United Power 
Technology AG, which are issued, based on the Stock Option 
Plan 2012 to members of the Management Board or to se-
lected executive employees of the United Power Technology 
AG and its domestic and international group subsidiaries. 
The conditional capital increase shall only be carried out in-
sofar as subscription rights are issued and their owners ex-
ercise their subscription right for shares of United Power 
Technology AG and United Power Technology AG does not 
grant own shares in fulfilment of the subscription rights. 
The Supervisory Board is authorized to adjust the wording 
of the Articles of Association in accordance with the respec-
tive use of the Conditional Capital 2012/I.

As at 31 December 2013, a total of 86,100 (previous year: 
34,400) subscription rights were issued to members of 
Management Board and 36,900 (previous year: 14,760) were 
issued to executive officers.

Authorization to acquire and use own shares
On 11 June 2013, the Annual General Meeting authorized the 
Management Board to acquire own shares. The shares ac-
quired and other own shares in possession of or to be at-
tributed to the Company pursuant to secs. 71 et seq. of the 

AktG may altogether at no time exceed 10% of the Compa-
ny’s share capital. At the Management Board’s discretion, 
an acquisition may be conducted via a stock exchange or by 
means of a public purchase offer directed at all sharehold-
ers or by means of a public invitation to submit sale offers 
directed at the Company’s shareholders. These authoriza-
tions may be exercised by the Company in full or in part on 
one or several occasions, but also by affiliated companies or 
by third parties acting for the account of either the Com-
pany or affiliated companies.

The Management Board is authorized to sell own shares 
acquired on the basis of the above-mentioned authoriza-
tion via the stock exchange or by means of an offer directed 
at all shareholders. Shareholders’ subscription rights for any 
fractional amounts shall be excluded in the case of an offer 
directed at all shareholders. The Management Board is fur-
ther authorized to use these shares for any purpose per-
missible by law and, in particular, as follows:

(1)  to be sold in return for cash payment excluding share-
holders’ subscription rights, provided that such shares do 
not in total exceed 10% of the company’s share capital,

(2)  to be sold in return for payment in kind excluding share-
holders’ subscription rights,

(3)  to be issued to employees of the Company and affiliated 
companies or Management Board members of the Com-
pany excluding shareholders’ subscription rights,

(4)  to be cancelled, without such cancellation or its imple-
mentation requiring an additional resolution by the Gen-
eral Meeting.

These authorizations may be exercised on one or several 
occasions, in full or in part, individually or collectively, while 
those set out under (1) to (3) may also be exercised by affili-
ated companies or by third parties acting for the account of 
either the Company or affiliated companies.
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Change of control provisions
There are no agreements with United Power Technology AG, 
which are subject to the condition of a change of control due 
to takeover offer.

Agreement on compensation in the event of a takeover offer
There are no agreements between the members of the 
Management Board or employees and United Power Tech-
nology AG, which provide for compensation in the event of a 
change of control due to a takeover offer.

Statement pursuant to section 289 a of the German 
Commercial Code (HGB)
On 11 April 2014, the Management Board and Supervisory 
Board issued the statement pursuant to section 289a of 
the German Commercial Code (HGB). The declaration, 
along with the gorporate governance report, is perma-
nently available on the website of the Company under 
www.unitedpower.de.com/en.

Remuneration report 

Management Board remuneration
According to section 87, para. 1, and section 107, para. 3, 
sentence 3 of the German Stock Corporation Act, the Su-
pervisory Board is responsible for determining the Man-
agement Board’s remuneration. The remuneration for the 
Company’s Management Board is based both on the size 
and the area of activity, as well as on the financial status 
of United Power Technology AG. The remuneration for the 
Management Board contains both fixed components as 
well as performance-related components. 

•  Fixed remuneration 
The fixed remuneration comprises a fixed salary plus 
fringe benefits in the form of insurance premiums and 
housing fund. The fixed salary is paid monthly in twelve 
equal instalments and is not dependent on certain targets 
being reached.

•  Performance-related remuneration 
The performance-related remuneration is dependent on the 
achievement of certain targets. It is divided into an annual 
bonus and a component with a long-term incentive effect.  
 
The annual bonus as a short-term variable remuneration 
component is based on a certain increase of the adjusted 
EBIT.

In 2013, in order to create incentives for positive performance 
of United Power Technology AG in the long term, the Manage-
ment Board member Oliver Kuan has been granted 51,660 
options to purchase 51,660 shares in United Power Technology 
AG. The granting of such stock options and the subsequent 
granting of shares are subject to the subscription conditions 
which have been adopted by the Supervisory Board on the 
basis of the Stock Option Plan 2012 which had been passed by 
the 2012 Annual General Meeting. In particular, the subscrip-
tion conditions of the Stock Option Plan 2012 adopted by the 
Supervisory Board provide that 

•  stock options may only be issued to members of the Man-
agement Board of the Company, if they hold less than 5% 
in the share capital of United Power Technology AG;

•  of a maximum amount of 172,000 stock options which 
may be granted to members of the Management Board, 
20% may be granted in 2012, 30% may be granted in 2013 
and 50% may be granted in 2014;

•  stock options may only be issued in certain periods of is-
suance, which shall be four weeks and shall begin after 
the publication of an annual financial report, an interim 
financial report of and a quarterly report and an interim 
announcement of United Power Technology AG;

•  the term of the stock options shall be six years;

•  stock options may only be exercised after a waiting period 
of four years;
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•  stock options may only be exercised in certain exercise 
periods, which shall be four weeks and shall begin after 
the publication of an annual financial report, an interim 
financial report and a quarterly report and an interim an-
nouncement of United Power Technology AG;

•  the exercise price per share corresponds to the stock mar-
ket price of United Power Technology AG’s share ascer-
tained at the opening auction on the day of issuance of 
the respective stock option in the XETRA trading of Frank-
furt Stock Exchange or in a subsequent system replacing 
the XETRA system, however being at least EUR 1.00 per 
share;

•  stock options may only be exercised if United Power Tech-
nology AG’s adjusted EBIT has increased on average by at 
least 5% per financial year since the day of issuance of the 
respective stock option.

The Management Board members have not been promised 
any benefits in the event of the regular termination of their 
activity.

The Management Board members have received the follow-
ing remuneration: 

In EUR Fixed Bonus
insurance

Pension Fund Total

Xu Wu 2013 80,000.00 0.00 741.10 80,741.10
2012 80,000.00 0.00 3,086.60 83,086.60

Zhong Dong Huang 2013 80,000.00 0.00 741.10 80,741.10
2012 80,000.00 0.00 3,086.60 83,086.60

Oliver Kuan 2013 121,365.00 0.00 0.00 121,365.00
2012 122,835.00 0.00 0.00 122,835.00

total 2013 281,365.00 0.00 1,482.20 282,847.20
2012 282,835.00 0.00 6,173.20 289,008.20

Supervisory Board remuneration
Remuneration of the Supervisory Board shall be set at the 
Annual General Meeting and regulated in the Articles of 
Association of United Power Technology AG. On 11 June 
2013, the Annual General Meeting resolved that each 
member of the Supervisory Board shall receive a fixed an-
nual remuneration of EUR 40,000.00 and the chairman of 
the Supervisory Board shall receive an additional EUR 
20,000.00 per year for financial years starting after 1 Janu-
ary 2012. Furthermore, each member of the Supervisory 
Board shall receive a maximum annual bonus of EUR 
13,000.00 dependent on the extent to which the company’s 
budgeted EBIT for the respective financial year is achieved. 

Members who have not served on the Supervisory Board 
for the entire year shall receive a prorated remuneration. 
The members of the Supervisory Board are further reim-
bursed for expenses and for any VAT applicable to their re-
muneration and expenses.
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The retroactive increase in remuneration to the Supervi-
sory Board passed by resolution of the Annual General 
Meeting on 11 June 2013 was recognised in the 2013 finan-
cial year accordingly under other liabilities vis-à-vis the Su-
pervisory Board.

The Supervisory Board members have received the follow-
ing remuneration: 

in EUR 2013  2012

Mr Wei Song
(Chairman of the Supervisory Board) 60,000.00 20,000.00

Mr Hubertus Krossa
(Vice Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board) 40,000.00 40,000.00

Ms Ning Cong 0 13,978.49

Mr Brian Krolicki 40,000.00 15,053.76

total 140,000.00 89,032.25

 
 
Risk Report 
 
Risk policy 
As a public company listed on the German Stock Exchange, 
United Power Technology AG’s adopts a risk management 
system which seeks to not only meet the German regula-
tory requirements, but also to adopt best practise elements 
from other risk management systems, where applicable. 
While we are committed to increase shareholder value by 
developing and growing our business, our Board of Directors 
bears overall responsibility for effective risk and opportu-
nity management, which is an integral part of corporate 
management. Within the Board of Directors, the CEO takes 
primary responsibility for the risk and opportunity manage-
ment function.

Opportunity management
Opportunity and risk management are closely interlinked 
within the United Power Technology Group. We seek to 
achieve an appropriate balance between risk and opportu-
nities, and continue to build and enhance our risk manage-
ment capabilities that assist in delivering our business de-
velopment plans in a controlled environment. Especially our 

core market, China, is highly regulated with regard to export 
provisions and currency restrictions. In China as well as in 
all other sales markets there are different technical stan-
dards and requirements for our products, which create op-
portunities and risks.

Direct responsibility for the early and regular identification, 
analysis and utilisation of opportunities rests with the op-
erational management of our group. Opportunity manage-
ment is an integral part of the Group wide planning and con-
trolling systems. We occupy ourselves intensively with 
market and competition analyses, relevant cost elements 
and key success factors, including those in the economic, 
political and regulatory environment in which the group op-
erates. This serves as the basis for identifying concrete op-
portunity potentials that are specific to business segments 
and corresponding targets, which are discussed and then 
defined between the Board of Directors and the managers 
responsible for the business segments. Selected opportunity 
potentials for the United Power Technology Group are dis-
cussed in the “Opportunities” section of the forecast report.

Risk management system 
In order to ensure that adequate risk management, internal 
control and audit systems are in place United Power Tech-
nology AG set a risk management framework and define the 
terms of reference, analyze all entities and all business pro-
cesses for potential risk which could threaten the existence 
of the group companies, identify and evaluate risks accord-
ing to impact and likelihood, identify early-warning indica-
tors which monitor the development of relevant risks, de-
sign appropriate responses and measures (including 
communication of risk relevant information to the appropri-
ate addressees within the organization) and undertake pe-
riodic evaluations to continuously improve the risk manage-
ment system. While we seek to make continuous 
incremental improvements to our Risk Management Sys-
tem its design and mechanics have remained largely un-
changed from last year.

Risk management is therefore seen as the systematic and 
regular process to identify, asses and analyse all unexpect-
ed or unplanned events of material nature for their poten-
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tial impact on the business of United Power Technology AG 
and its subsidiaries, financial situation and processes at an 
early stage. Furthermore to identify and evaluate potential 
risks, which could have a negative impact on our reputation 
and to avoid risks that could jeopardise the continued exis-
tence of the subsidiaries.

The risk management system coordinates and economically 
applies the group’s resources to minimize, monitor and con-
trol the probability and/or impact of the mentioned events. 
Our risk management system does not explicitly include 
opportunities for the company. Although, any risks brought 
to attention to management are then being evaluated for 
its implications on the group including possible opportuni-
ties arising there from Management may in future however 
evaluate the possibility to explicitly include opportunities 
into the risk management report.

Organisation and tools of the risk management system
The risk management is implemented at all levels within the 
group, from the board down through the organisation to each 
responsible person of every business section. The CEO to-
gether with the risk management officer has defined group 
wide guidelines principles and rules of behaviour as well as 
guidelines for systematic and effective risk management of 
the United Power Group. The Group wide risk management 
consists of the following elements:

• The guideline on the risk management structure

• The person responsible for risk management

• Regular risk reporting 

• Immediate reporting in urgent cases

The United Power Group continues to focus significant atten-
tion on the implement of the whole risk management sys-
tem. Our internal audit department provide an independent 
assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of the overall 
risk management structure, and reports are presented to the 
Supervisory Board on quarterly basis.

Risk identification 
Independent and objective oversight of risks is in place at all 
levels throughout the group. We monitored all aspects of the 
business. The process of assessing, evaluating and measuring 
risk is ongoing and is integrated into the day-to-day activities 
of the business. The methods used for risk determination 
range from analyses of markets and competition through 
close contacts with customers, suppliers and institutions to 
observing risk indicators in an economic environment.

Risk assessment and quantification
Risks should be analyzed considering likelihood and impact 
as a basis for determining the appropriate risk measures/ 
response.

Risk control
Risk management controls aim to reduce the likelihood and/ 
or (financial) impact of a risk. Control activities usually involve 
two elements:

• a policy establishing what should be done and

•  a range of activities and procedures (e.g. approvals, authori-
zations, verifications, reviews, etc.) to execute the policy.

Risk reporting
In order to ensure the proper functioning of the risk manage-
ment system, relevant information has to be collected reliably 
(complete and free from errors) and timely (up-to-date) and 
distributed to the responsible positions. All activities of the 
risk management must be documented. The documentation 
of risk inventory is carried out based on the reporting tem-
plate, which is provided by the risk officer. A risk and control 
matrix (RCM), which visualized the identified risks, imple-
mented measures and early warning indicators, are then cre-
ated. On a quarterly basis, the Board of Directors receives an 
overview of the current risk situation via a standardized re-
porting system. Material risks that arise in the short term 
are, if urgent, immediately communicated directly to the 
Board of Directors outside customary reporting channels. The 
Supervisory Board is briefed by the Board of Directors in just 
as regular and timely a manner and, if urgent, immediately.
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Risk management in relation to financial instruments
The United Power Group essentially holds financial instru-
ments of the “Loans and Receivables” category as well as 
cash and cash equivalents and financial liabilities. 

The financial objective of United Power Technology AG is to 
limit financial risks (e.g. currency exchange risks, interest, de-
fault and liquidity risks) through systematic financial man-
agement. The risks arising from cash flow fluctuations based 
on our financial liabilities are subject to variable interest rates 
should not be considered material. For the most part, cash 
equivalents in accounts with renowned banks, towards which 
we have no doubts with regard to their creditworthiness.

As part of its financial management, the United Power Group 
controls its capital structure and makes adjustments if nec-
essary, taking into account the economic framework struc-
ture. It can take out bank loans at any time due the compara-
tively high ratio of equity capital.

The primary objective of the Group is to ensure the future 
ability to repay liabilities and to maintain an adequate eq-
uity ratio.

Description of the key features of the internal control 
and risk management system with regard to the 
Group accounting process (Sec. 315 Para. 2 No. 5 of 
the German Commercial Code – HGB)
The internal control system of United Power Group encom-
passes of the principles, procedures and measures designed 
to ensure the effectiveness, economy and adequacy of ac-
counting procedures as well as the compliance with the rel-
evant regulations.  

The guideline for accounting and reporting of the United 
Power Group in accordance with IFRS stipulate the uniform 
accounting and valuation principles for the German and 
foreign companies included in the consolidated financial 
statements.

New provisions and amendments to existing regulations for 
the accounting are analysed on a timely basis for their ef-
fects and are, if these are relevant to us, implemented into 
guidelines and accounting processes.

An adequate IT platform is used for the consolidated entities 
and reported to the holding company in consolidated manner. 
An external expert performs the consolidation of the United 
Power Holding HK to the United Power Technology AG. In in-
dividual cases, such as the evaluation of the stock option an 
external expert also carries out plans. External experts are 
selected based on their qualifications, reputation and our ex-
perience in working with them. Their suitability is monitored 
by way of critical reviews and discussions on the results of 
their work. 

An adequate and complete elimination of internal group 
transaction actions is ensured by formalized inquiries of con-
solidation relevant information. 

All consolidation processes for preparation of the consoli-
dated financial statements are carried out and documented 
in a consolidation sheet.

The annual financial statements of companies subject to 
mandatory audit and the consolidated financial statements 
are audited by independent auditors. The audit results by 
process-independent organizations provide us with informa-
tion regarding the appropriateness of our consolidated ac-
counting and they provide a support tool for the Manage-
ment Board and the Supervisory Board in monitoring internal 
financial reporting processes.

Overview of corporate risks
The United Power Technology Group’s approach to risk man-
agement is based on well established governance processes 
and relies on both individual responsibility and collective 
oversight, supported by comprehensive reporting. This ap-
proach balances strong corporate oversight at group level, 
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with proactive participation by the executive team and heads 
of every business unit. The group has developed a set of risk 
governance standards for each major risk type to which it is 
exposed. Risks material to the group are described in the fol-
lowing section. The assessment of the likelihood of a risk 
materializing is based on the criteria

• Very low (likelihood of materializing < 5%)

• Low (likelihood of materializing 5 – 30%)

• Medium (likelihood of materializing 30 – 60%)

• High (likelihood of materializing 60 – 90%)

• Very High (likelihood of materializing > 90%)

The assessment of the possible financial impact

• Extreme (Negative impact on EBIT > 50%) 

• High (Negative impact on 30% > EBIT< 50%)

• Medium (Negative impact on 10% > EBIT< 30%)

• Low (Negative impact on 5% > EBIT< 10%)

• Very low (Negative impact on 0% > EBIT< 5%)

The table below provides an overview of risks that are mate-
rial to the United Power Group, their likelihood and their pos-
sible financial impacts.

likelihood of 
materialization

Possible  
financial impact

Strategic risks

Risk arising from market dependency Low High

Risk arising from customer/demand 
dependency Low High

environmental risks

Effects of the macroeconomics Low Medium

Market risks

Risk arising from lack of long term 
contracts High Medium

Risk arising from increased commod-
ity prices and component prices Medium Medium

Financial risks

Risk arising from customers default Low Medium

Risk arising from currency translation Medium Medium

operational risks

Personnel Risks High High

Strategic risks
risk arising from market dependency
As an international Group United Power is dependent on the 
individual sales markets. The Company counters market risks 
through among other things a diverse customer base, close 
customer contact and market research. In addition to exter-
nal measures United Power reacts to sales risks with a diver-
sification of their products (e.g. establishing an own brand 
and exploring additional markets) 

risk arising from fluctuation in demand  
and consumer behaviour
Our products may face significant fluctuations in demand 
and in consumer behaviour. As a result of external influences, 
whose occurrences and non-occurrences we cannot normally 
influence, the demand for our products may decline in the 
relevant markets and may lead to pressure on the price level. 
These factors include but are not limited to the swings of the 
economic cycle, decreasing global prices, the market entry of 
new competitors, concentration on the demand side as well 
as deliberate buying restraints on the part of the customers.
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Market risks
risk arising from loss of major customers
The Group has numerous customers, five of which account 
for a significant part of the Group’s sales revenues (between 
5 – 8% each). The Group might not be able to maintain these 
relationships with one or more of the major customers and 
thus the major customers choose products from other com-
petitors. 

The Group performs a constant monitoring of the sales to its 
customers and by investing in R&D to improve the quality of 
our products we further try to achieve the costumers’ needs. 
Further the Company is trying to develop long-term contracts 
with its major customers to minimize the risk of potential 
customer losses.

risk arising from increased commodity  
and component prices
As a manufacture for power equipment we are exposed to 
numerous risks arising from increased commodity and 
component prices. We are building strong relationships 
with our suppliers and source of alternative sources to pre-
vent ourselves from the risk of increased commodity and 
component prices. Further we try to counter the pressure 
on our margins by passing the increased costs to our cus-
tomers through higher product prices. In order to be able to 
do this we require greater pricing power in the market, 
which we seek to achieve through the measures, men-
tioned i.e. expanding market share, improving quality and 
establishing own or licensed brands. Improving product 
quality is achieved through a number of measures including 
better processes and controls, increased R&D efficiency 
and activity as well as increased automation. Increased 
automation in particular is also a measure by which we ad-
dress the risks arising from rising labour costs and high 
fluctuation of workers, indirectly through less reliance on 
labour and thereby controlling the unit labour costs. Fur-
thermore, United Power intends to increase sales of our 
own branded goods and evaluate opportunities for licensed 
brands in order to cover the above-mentioned risks

Environmental Risk 
effects of the macroeconomic environment
The behaviour of demand for power equipment of United 
Power is considerably influenced by general economic 
growth as well as the economic trends and the associated 
improving living standards in relevant markets.

In particular the unresolved and worsening national debt cri-
sis in some major countries of the euro zone and the slow-
down in growth in emerging countries such as China have 
resulted in scepticism with regard to the global economy’s 
growth prospects for 2012 and 2013. A worsening of the na-
tional debt crisis in Europe and the associated further uncer-
tainty in capital and financial markets and among businesses 
and consumers might have a negative impact on the global 
economy and the demand for products produced by the Un-
tied Power Group.

Financial Risks
risk arising from foreign exchange rates
Most of the revenues and expenses of United Power are gen-
erated in RMB and USD, thus the changes to the exchange 
rate could have a negative impact on the consolidated results 
of United Power. Our products are almost exclusively pro-
duced in China. Fluctuations in the exchange rates are re-
flected in corresponding changes in sales prices, as long as 
the nature of our sales market allows. We do not conduct any 
currency or interest rate hedging transactions.

risk arising from customers default
The default of a customer should be understood as a cus-
tomer not to fulfil his contractual obligation in full or partially. 
This default could lead to a loss to us. 

We perform intensive credit checks of our customers before 
entering into new arrangement. Further we perform credit 
checks with existing customers on a regular basis. Further 
we implemented credit limits to our customers to minimize 
the potential risk exposure. We normally require that new 
customers pay in advance.
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Operational risks
Personnel risks
Healthy and committed employees and managers are the 
key to United Power’s success. There is a risk that key mem-
bers of the management will leave the Company due to 
health issues. 

We perform regular health checks on all levels and have a 
formal safe and health policy implemented and a process to 
enforce the adherence to the requirements of the policy.

overall risk
United Power has taken sufficient precautions against nor-
mal business risks, which might have a negative impact on 
the development of the United Power Group. As of the end of 
the year under review there were no identifiable risks for the 
United Power AG and the United Power Group, which might 
represent a threat to their existence. 

Opportunities and outlook

Economic and industry outlook 
According to the update of the World Economic Outlook 
issued in January 2014 by the International Monetary 
Fund (IMF) global growth is projected to be around 3.7%, 
and therefore higher than in the previous year. 

In the United States growth is expected to be 2.8% in 2014, 
up from 1.9% in 2013. According to the IMF the growth in 
2014 is mainly due to domestic demand, supported in part 
by a reduction in the fiscal drag as a result of the recent 
budget agreement. The euro area returned to recovery 
from a period of recession. According to the IMF growth is 
projected to strengthen to 1.0% in 2014, driven by a smaller 
fiscal drag, stronger external demand, and a gradual im-
provement in private sector lending conditions.

In our “home” market China the Government recently an-
nounced a target growth rate of 7.5% for 2014, which is in 
line with the expectations from IMF. This means a further 
slight deceleration from the growth that was achieved in 
2013 of 7.7%.

On a most fundamental level our industry is driven by the 
economic environment in the geographies we sell our 
products. While we sell on a global basis our key markets 
are Europe, our domestic market in China and North Amer-
ica and hence the industry environment in these markets 
are of particular importance to us. Apart from the macro-
economic environment other key factors influencing each 
geography’s industry environment are geographic factors. 
These include occurrence of natural disasters such as hur-
ricanes particularly in North America, regulations particu-
larly in markets such as Europe and industry consolidation, 
particularly in the China market. Some of these factors are 
further discussed in the section below.

Opportunities
In 2013 we have successfully continued to widen our inter-
national customer base by acquiring more than 35 new 
customers around the world and adding seven more coun-
tries we sell to, bringing our total number of customers to 
more than 270 in close to 70 countries. 

In 2014, United Power Technology Group will continue its 
pursuit of the three-pronged strategy, which comprises 
further geographic expansion and penetration, broadening 
the range of engine-powered products and scaling up the 
size of its products in order to further expand the custom-
er base and applications of its products.

While 2013 was a challenging year we remain confident in 
our growth prospects, as there are many opportunities for 
us to grow and increase profitability. These opportunities 
include in particular:

•  General strengthening of the global economy as both 
North America’s recovery gathers pace and Europe’s 
economies have been stabilizing and are expected to 
gradually improve;

•  Industry consolidation in our “home” market China; while 
the consolidation process leads to volatility as some of 
our struggling domestic competitors may seek to sell at 
unsustainably low prices, we believe that we will emerge 
from this consolidation process as one of the leading 
quality players which will strengthen our market position 
and pricing power;
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•  The new technical requirements which were introduced 
in the EU last year have affected our sales into the EU; 
however, our R&D department is currently working on 
modifying our products to comply with the new stan-
dards which should allow us to regain market share in 
the EU;

•  New growth areas into geographies into which we are to 
date not yet selling; while this also requires a stepped-up 
sales effort we believe there remain significant opportu-
nities in new markets;

•  Expansion of our outdoor power equipment segment; 
there is growing demand for engine driven power equip-
ment’s such as pumps, tillers, and high pressure washers 
in both developed as well as developing countries;

•  Continuous improvement of our product mix towards 
high margin products including larger generators, invert-
er generators as well as branded products;

•  M&A opportunities which may strengthen our brands, 
sales and distribution in key focus geographies and/or 
our technical capabilities;

•  Further establishing our own or licensed brands in new 
markets and enhancing them in existing sales markets; 
we seek to further strengthen our reputation of reliability 
and to enhance brand awareness. It is intended to 
achieve strengthening of the Group’s brands by enhanc-
ing marketing efforts such as participating in industrial 
trade fairs or exhibitions in local markets, media, internet 
and outdoor advertisement campaigns as well as 
through promotional campaigns, which can be launched 
together with local partners.

•  Further productivity gains due to continuous and relent-
less efforts to maintain and improve manufacturing ex-
cellence as well as upgrading and optimizing our sales and 
marketing and research and development capabilities.

Investments
Given these opportunities and after careful and detailed 
analysis we commence our investment in buildings and 
structures for the third phase expansion of our newest 
and third factory, Gaoqi Industrial Park. This investment 
was originally considered for last year but then postponed 
due to the adverse market conditions. We may also invest 
in up to eight new production lines for all our major prod-
ucts including residential and commercial generators as 
well as outdoor power equipment. This will depend on pre-
vailing market and conditions and capacity utilization. Our 
investment budget for this expansion in 2014 is up to 
around RMB 300 million (about EUR 36 million), based on a 
currency rate of EUR/RMB of 1:8.33 more than 90% of 
which is designated for property, plant and equipment and 
the remaining funds for R&D as well as sales and distribu-
tion. The Group is in the position to finance upcoming in-
vestments from the cash flow from current operatng ac-
tivities and existing cash equivalents. However, some of 
the planned investments are financed by loans.

Financial Outlook
We believe that investments in our capacity expansion will 
start bearing fruit after the completion of our first new 
production lines towards the end of the current financial 
year or the beginning of next year. In the meantime, we will 
focus on laying the foundation for further profitable 
growth through capacity expansion and general strength-
ening of our company in particular the sales and distribu-
tion and research and development efforts. While the 
overall economic environment particularly in the US mar-
kets is improving our sales still depend to some degree on 
factors such as the occurrence of hard to predict natural 
disasters, regulatory issues such as technical require-
ments as well as local industry consolidation. We believe 
that the temporary weakness in our industry environment 
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in the second half of 2013 will extend into the first and 
maybe second quarter of 2014 but expect that trading con-
ditions will improve in the second half of 2014.

However, given all the aforementioned factors we expect 
the financial results in full year 2014 to be somewhat weaker 
than in 2013. We expect a slight decline in our group rev-
enue for 2014 resulting from slightly lower revenues of our 
commercial generator segment and our residential genera-
tor segment. However, we do anticipate our outdoor power 
segment to grow this year, a segment where we see overall 
good growth prospects. The components sector continues 
to be a less strategic sector, which will be driven by oppor-
tunities presenting themselves in the market place. As far 
as our profitability is concerned we expect somewhat low-
er gross profit and EBIT margins compared to 2013 due to 
expected further RMB appreciation against the USD, higher 
fixed asset depreciation as well as a larger research and 
development budget. Our guidance assumes a EUR:RMB 
exchange rate comparable to 2013 and generally stable or 
improving trading conditions. All in all, we remain confident 
about our continuing profitable growth prospects particu-
larly over the medium to long term.

Eschborn, 11 April 2014

United Power Technology AG 
Management Board

 
Xu Wu  Zhong Dong Huang Oliver Kuan 
Co-CEO  Co-CEO   CFO
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in EUR thousand notes 2013 2012

non–current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 18 58,975 56,090

Intangible assets 17 894 1,025

Other non-current assets 19 7,667 2,141

Deferred tax assets 20 586 583

68,122 59,839

Current assets 

Inventories 21 5,049 4,657

Trade and other receivables 22 13,584 20,781

Receivables due from related parties 33 594 0

Current recoverable income taxes 7 9

Other current financial assets 23 3,474 2,598

Other current assets 19 54 47

Cash and cash equivalents 23 38,802 30,936

61,564 59,028

total assets 129,686 118,867

Capital and reserves 

Share capital 24 12,300 12,300

Additional paid-in capital 24 55,883 55,883

Reserve of available-for-sale (AFS) financial assets 24 0 –1

Currency translation difference 24 5,141 7,288

Retained earnings including net earnings 24 35,115 25,009

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 24 108,439 100,479

Non-controlling interests 24 1,046 1,056

total equity 109,485 101,535

non-current liabilities 

Other liabilities 1,651 1,788

Deferred tax liabilities 20 94 97

1,745 1,885

Current liabilities 

Borrowings 25 7,023 2,405

Trade and other payables 26 9,317 11,900

Other provisions 27 80 433

Current tax liabilities 2,036 709

18,455 15,447

total liabilities 20,201 17,332

total liabilities and equity 129,686 118,867

as at 31 December 

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position
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in EUR thousand notes 2013  2012

Revenue 6 103,665 111,047

Cost of sales 8 – 82,997 – 88,641

Gross profit 20,668 22,406

Other income 9 1,230 1,153

Distribution and selling expenses –1,302 –1,358

Administrative expenses –3,752 – 4,134

Research and development expenses –1,055 –1,002

Other expenses 10 –1,914 –1,806

Profit from operations (EBIT) 13,875 15,259

Interest income 467 171

Interest expense –254 –280

Financial result 13 213 –109

Profit before taxes 14,089 15,150

Income taxes 14 – 4,103 –2,562

Profit for the period 15 9,986 12,588

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 10,106 12,666

Non-controlling interests –120 –78

9,986 12,588

earnings per share in euR (diluted – basic) 16 0.82 1.03

for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2013

Consolidated Statement of
Income
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in EUR thousand 2013  2012

Profit for the period 9,986 12,588

Items that will be recognized in the profit and loss in the future

Currency translation difference –2,036 –2,164

Reserve for available-for-sale (AFS) financial assets 1 0

Other comprehensive income (expense) for the period –2,035 –2,164

Total comprehensive income for the period 7,951 10,424

Total comprehensive income (expense) attributable to:

   Owners of the Company 7,961 10,522

   Non-controlling interests –10 – 98

7,951 10,424

for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2013

Statement of other 
Comprehensive Income
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in EUR thousand share capital
Capital 

reserves
Revaluation 

reserve

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

attributable to 
owners of the 

Company 

non-
controlling 

interests Total equity

Balance as at 1 Jan 2012 12,300 55,883 –1 9,432 12,343 89,957 1,154 91,111

Profit for the period 12,666 12,666 –78 12,588

Other comprehensive income 
(expense) for the year –2,144 –2,144 –20 –2,164

total comprehensive income for 
the period 0 0 0 –2,144 12,666 10,522 –98 10,424

Balance as at 31 december 2012 12,300 55,883 –1 7,288 25,009 100,479 1,056 101,535

Balance as at 1 January 2013 12,300 55,883 –1 7,288 25,009 100,479 1,056 101,535

Profit for the period 10,106 10,106 –120 9,986

Other comprehensive income 
(expense) for the year 1 –2,147 0 –2,146 111 –2,035

total comprehensive income for 
the period 0 0 1 –2,147 10,106 7,961 –10 7,951

Balance as at 31 december 2013 12,300 55,883 0 5,141 35,115 108,439 1,046 109,485

for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2013

Consolidated Statement of
Changes in Equity
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in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Profit before tax 14,089 15,150

Adjustments for: 

Impairment of non-current financial assets 682 0

Depreciation on intangible assets and property, plants and equipment 5,035 4,471

Depreciation of prepaid lease payments 59 43

Financial result –213 125

Other non-cash (income) expense 88 –112

(Gain) loss from the disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 176 0

(Increase)/decrease in current assets 4,649 –694

Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities –3,593 1,745

20,972 20,728

Interest paid –254 –296

Income taxes paid –2,852 –2,643

Cash generated from operating activities 17,866 17,789

Payments for acquisition of:

   Intangibles –6 –15

   Property, plant and equipment –9,404 –9,416

Acquisition of prepaid lease payments –5,618 0

Proceeds on disposal of:

   Long-term investments 0 16

Interest income 467 171

Cash flow from investing activities –14,561 –9,244

Repayment of borrowings –2,427 –12,747

New borrowings raised 7,175 8,605

Cash payments to shareholders –161 0

Cash contributions by shareholders 0 163

Cash flow from financing activities 4,587 –3,979

net increase (decrease) in cash and bank balances 7,892 4,566

Cash and bank balances at beginning of year 30,936 27,002

Effect of exchange rate changes –26 –632

Cash and bank balances at end of period 38,802 30,936

for the period from 1 January to 31 December 

Consolidated Statement of 
Cash Flow
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for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2013

1. General information
United Power Technology AG, Eschborn, Germany, (“United 
Power” or “the Company”) is registered under the firm Unit-
ed Power Technology AG with the commercial register of the 
local court of Frankfurt am Main (HRB 88245). The address 
of the Company’s registered office is: Mergenthalerallee 10–
12, 65760 Eschborn, Germany. 

The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively “the Group”) 
produce in China and sell generators and related equipment 
globally. 

The shares of the Company have been admitted to trading 
on the regulated market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. 
On 10 June 2011 the Company issued 2,300,000 no-par-val-
ue shares with a value of the share capital of EUR 1.00 per 
share for an initial share price of EUR 9.00 per share. 

The consolidated financial statements were prepared by the 
Management Board on 11 April 2014 and authorized by the 
Supervisory Board. 

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Eu-
ros. Amounts are stated in thousands of Euros (kEUR) ex-
cept where otherwise indicated. 

The currency of the primary economic environment in which 
the Company and its subsidiaries operate is Renminbi 
(“RMB”) (the functional currency of the Company and its 
subsidiaries).

The figures mentioned in the consolidated financial state-
ments were subject to rounding adjustments that were car-
ried out according to established commercial standards. As 
a result, the figures stated in a table may not exactly add up 
to the total values that may also be stated in the table.

Dividends and foreign exchange restrictions
Dividends to be paid by the operating Chinese subsidiaries 
generally have to be approved by Chinese government bod-
ies. In addition, dividends are only payable if Chinese statu-
tory reserves satisfy the related legal requirements.

Cash transfers from China to foreign countries or to the 
special administrative regions of Hong Kong and Macao re-
quire special approval by the “State Administration of For-
eign Exchange” (“SAFE”).

2. Basis of preparation
The consolidated financial statements of United Power 
were prepared in accordance with the International Finan-
cial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European 
Union (EU), and pursuant to section 315a (1) of the German 
Commercial Code (Handelsgesetzbuch – HGB) under com-
mercial law.

In the 2013 financial year, the following accounting stan-
dards and interpretations were adopted for the first time:

  Amendments to IFRS 1 – Severe Hyperinflation and Re-
moval of Fixed Dates for First-time Adopters (Effective 
for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013)

  Amendments to IFRS 1 – Amendments relating to Govern-
ment Loans with Non-market Interest Rates (Effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013)

  Amendments to IAS 12 – Deferred Tax: Recovery of Un-
derlying Assets (Effective for annual periods beginning on 
or after 1 January 2013)

  Amendments to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial State-
ments: Amendments relating to the Presentation of Oth-
er Comprehensive Income. The amendments to IAS 1 re-
quire the presentation of statements of comprehensive 
income to be revised. Items of other income are to be pre-
sented separately and divided according to those items 
that in future will not be reclassified as net income for the 
period and those items that will (Effective for annual peri-
ods beginning on or after 1 July 2012).

  Amendments to IAS 19 – Employee Benefits (as revised in 
2011): The main amendments concern the abolition of the 
corridor method, the determination of expected return on 
plan assets, amendments to the presentation of pension 
costs and additional disclosures (Effective for annual pe-
riods beginning on or after 1 January 2013).

Consolidated Financial Statements 
Notes to the 
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  Amendments to IFRS 7 Disclosures – Offsetting Financial 
Assets and Financial Liabilities (Effective for annual peri-
ods beginning on or after 1 January 2013).

  IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement: The publication of IFRS 
13 creates a separate standard containing general provi-
sions for fair value measurement (Effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013). Further-
more, IFRS 13 especially affects the notes to the consoli-
dated financial statements. The information on the hier-
archy levels of certain assets and debts as well as the 
explanations regarding the calculation of fair value was 
supplemented.

  IFRIC 20 – Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a 
Surface Mine (Effective for annual periods beginning on or 
after 1 January 2013)

  Annual improvements to the IFRS 2009–2011 Cycle for 
IFRS 1, IAS 1, IAS 16, IAS 32 and IAS 34 (Effective for an-
nual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013)

The first-time adoption of these standards and interpreta-
tions did not have any significant impact on the presenta-
tion of net assets, financial and earnings position or notes 
on the consolidated financial statements of United Power 
Technology AG. With the exception of the information con-
tained in the Notes according to IFRS 13, the consolidated 
financial statements were not materially affected. 

The following new and revised standards and interpretations 
already adopted by the IASB, but not yet mandatory for the 
financial year 2013, have not been taken into account in the 
consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2013:

  Amendments to IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments Disclo-
sures: Disclosures on the transition to IFRS 9 (Effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015) 

  IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (Effective for annual peri-
ods beginning on or after 1 January 2015)

  Amendments to IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments: Manda-
tory Effective Date and Transition Disclosures (Effective 
for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015) 

  Hedge Accounting and Amendments to IFRS 9, IFRS 7 and 
IAS 39 (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2017)

  IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements (Effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014)

  Amendments to IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial State-
ments, IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 
and IAS 27 – Separate Financial Statements, Amendments 
relating to the Consolidation of Investment Companies 
(Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 Janu-
ary 2014)

  IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements (Effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2014)

  IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities (Effec-
tive for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2014)

  Transition Guidance, Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and 
IFRS 12 (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 
1 January 2014)

  Amendments to IAS 19 – Employee Benefits Defined Ben-
efit Obligations: Employee Contributions (Effective for an-
nual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014)

  IAS 27R – Separate Financial Statements (Effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014)

  IAS 28R – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 
(Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 Janu-
ary 2014)

  Amendments to IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presenta-
tion: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities 
(Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 Janu-
ary 2014)

  Amendments to IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recogni-
tion and Measurement: Amendments relating to the No-
vation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Account-
ing (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2014)
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  Amendments to IAS 36 – Impairment of Assets: Clarifica-
tion regarding the Recoverable Amount Disclosures for 
Non-financial Assets (Effective for annual periods begin-
ning on or after 1 January 2014) 

  IFRIC 21 – Levies (Effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 2014)

  Annual improvements to the IFRS 2010–2012 Cycle for IFRS 
2, IFRS 3, IFRS 8, IFRS 13, IAS 16, IAS 24 and IAS 38 (Effective 
for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014) 

  Annual improvements to the IFRS 2011–2013 Cycle for 
IFRS 1, IFRS 3, IFRS 13 and IAS 40 (Effective for annual pe-
riods beginning on or after 1 July 2014)

  IFRS 14 – Regulatory Deferral Accounts (Effective for an-
nual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016)

Management anticipates that the application of these stan-
dards and interpretations will have no significant impact on 
the presentation of net assets or the financial position and 
results of the consolidated income statement.

The balance sheet differentiates between current and non-
current assets and liabilities. The consolidated income 
statement is presented using the cost of sales method.

Expenses are allocated to the functional areas of manufac-
turing, sales and general administration.

3. Consolidated Group
All subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial 
statements. 

Subsidiaries are companies that are directly or indirectly 
controlled by United Power and are fully consolidated. The 
existence and effect of potential voting rights that are cur-
rently exercisable or convertible, including potential voting 
rights held by another entity, are considered when assess-
ing whether an entity is controlled.

Consolidation Group 

name registered office of 

share capital 
(in euR 

thousand)
 equity interest 

(in %)

United Power Equipment Co. Ltd. 
Mongkok, Hong Kong (UP HK-Holding) 1 100

United Power Equipment Co. Ltd. 
Fuzhou, People’s Republic China 
(UPEC) 29,635 100

United Power France SASU, Lille, 
France 10 100

Fujian United Power Equipment Co. Ltd. 
Fuzhou, People’s Republic China (FUPEC) 2,405 100.0*

Sealand Machinery Co. Ltd. Fuzhou, 
People’s Republic China 1,202 100.0*

Disheng WanKai Machinery Co. Ltd. 
Fuzhou, People’s Republic of China 
(DWC) 1) 2,405 51.0*

Shanghai Genmaster International 
Trading Co. Ltd. Shanghai, People’s 
Republic of China (Genmaster) 758 100

 Hua Tong Zhong Chuang Co., Ltd. 
Fuzhou, People’s Republic of China 
(HTZC) 238 100
1)  Incorporated by the Group and Mr Wei Gao Xin (an independent investor) on 22 June 

2010. The Group holds 51% and Mr Wei Gao Xin 49% of shares in DWC.
* Indirect  

 
The percentage of equity interests in the previously existing 
subsidiaries attributable to the Group did not change during 
the Track Record Period. A new subsidiary company called 
Hua Tong Zhong Chuang, Co. Ltd with a 100% equity interest 
attributable to the Group was founded in April 2013. 
Through the establishment of this new company we have 
been able to further increase our degree of vertical integra-
tion as we previously have been purchasing these parts.

4. Significant accounting policies
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared 
in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards, as applicable in the European Union. 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared 
on the historical cost basis except for certain financial in-
struments, as explained below. Historical cost is generally 
based on the fair value of the consideration given in ex-
change for goods. 

The material principles on recognition and measurement 
outlined below were applied uniformly.
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Consolidation Group
The consolidated financial statements incorporated include 
in the financial statements of the parent company and enti-
ties controlled by the Company. Control is achieved where 
the Company has the power to govern the financial and op-
erating policies of an entity so as obtain benefits from its 
activities. 

The financial statements of United Power Technology AG 
and its subsidiaries are consolidated in accordance with 
IFRS under consideration of the Group accounting policies. 
The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared 
on the same reporting-date as the parent. Where neces-
sary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of 
subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with 
those used by other members of the Group. 

The intra-group receivables and liabilities as well as income 
and expenses were eliminated.  

Total comprehensive income and expense of a subsidiary is 
attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-
controlling interests even if this results in the non-control-
ling interests having a deficit balance.

Since United Power Technology AG and United Power Equip-
ment Co., Ltd, were jointly managed, IFRS 3 does not apply 
for the corporate merger executed in 2010. In light of this 
fact, in accordance with IAS 8.10 ff, acquisition of the sub-
group of United Power Equipment Co,, Ltd, was dealt with 
according to the book value method under application of 
IDW RS HFA 2. Assets and liabilities carried forward are ac-
cordingly posted at their consolidated carrying value at the 
time they were included in the basis of consolidation for the 
first time. The differential amount between the consider-
ation granted and the sum of consolidated carrying values 
of assets carried forward less assumed liabilities was off-
set against capital reserves. The initial consolidation was 
posted again under the subsequent consolidation.

Cost of equity transaction 
In prior years costs for the capital increase of the IPO have 
been included as expenses in the period.  

intangible assets 
Intangible assets acquired separately
Intangible assets acquired separately and with finite useful 
lives are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and 
accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation for intangible 
assets with finite useful lives is provided on a straight-line 
basis over their estimated useful lives. 

An intangible asset is derecognised at its disposal or when 
no further economic benefit is expected from its use or its 
disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an 
intangible asset are measured at the difference between 
the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the 
asset and are recognised in profit or loss in the period when 
the asset is derecognised.

Internally generated intangible assets
Expenditures on research activities is recognised as an ex-
pense in the period incurred. An internally generated intan-
gible asset arising from development is recognised if, and 
only if, all of the following have been demonstrated:

   the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset 
so that it will be available for use or sale;

   the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or 
sell it;

   the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;

   how the intangible asset will generate probable future 
economic benefits;
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   the availability of adequate technical, financial and the 
resources to complete the development and to use or sell 
the intangible asset; and

   the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attribut-
able to the intangible asset during its development.

Where no internally generated intangible asset can be rec-
ognised, development expenditure is charged to profit or 
loss in the period incurred. In the reporting period and the 
previous reporting periods, all expenses related to develop-
ment costs do not fulfil the described requirements and are 
therefore included in the income statement.

In the subsequent periods internally generated intangible 
assets will be reported at acquisition or production cost mi-
nus accumulated depreciation and impairment. 

Impairment of tangible and intangible assets, except Goodwill
At the end of the reporting period, the Group reviews the 
carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets 
have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indications 
exist, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in 
order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. 

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible 
assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at 
least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the 
asset may be impaired. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to 
sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimat-
ed future cash flows are discounted to their present value 
using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 

assessments of the time value of money and the risks spe-
cific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash 
flows have not been adjusted. 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or a cash-generating 
item) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the 
asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment 
loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the car-
rying amount of the asset is increased to the revised esti-
mate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased 
carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that 
would have been determined had no impairment loss been 
recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an im-
pairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost and de-
preciated over the estimated useful life. As at the reporting 
date, the book values are reviewed for impairment in regard 
of their recoverability and necessary revaluations and val-
ues are adjusted if necessary. 

Construction in progress for use in production, sales or ad-
ministration is carried at cost less any recognised impair-
ment loss. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the ac-
quisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, 
are added to the cost of those assets according to Group 
accounting policies. Construction in progress is classified to 
the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment 
when completed and ready for intended use. Depreciation 
of these assets commences when the assets are ready for 
their intended use. 
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The production costs of internally generated property, 
plant and equipment include directly attributable produc-
tion costs, pro-rated production overhead costs as well as 
interest on borrowed capital attributable to the period of 
production.

Property, plant and equipment (excluding property or facili-
ties under construction) less their residual value are depre-
ciated using the straight-line method over their expected 
useful economic life. 

Machinery and equipment 10 years

Motor vehicles 5 years

Buildings 20 years

Office equipment 5 years

 
An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised 
upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are ex-
pected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any 
gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated 
as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and 
the carrying amount of the item) is included in profit or loss 
in the period in which the item is derecognised.

inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realis-
able value. The production costs of finished goods and work 
in progress include all costs for product development, raw 
materials and supplies, direct personnel costs, other direct 
costs and indirect costs attributable to production (based 
on a normal operating capacity) and are calculated using the 
weighted average method. Acquisition costs of raw materi-
als and supplies are measured at weighted average.

The net realisable value is the estimated sales price minus 
necessary variable cost of distribution, in normal course of 
business.

The details of inventories are disclosed in Note 21 of the 
notes.

Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, con-
struction or production of qualifying assets, which are as-
sets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to 
get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the 
cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are sub-
stantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment 
income earned on the temporary investment of specific 
borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets 
is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisa-
tion. 

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in 
the period in which they are incurred.

Revenue recognition
Sales are measured by the fair value of the received or ex-
pected compensation and diminished by returns, rebates, 
and similar deductions.

Revenues from the sale of goods are record if the following 
conditions have been met:

•  the Group has transferred all significant risks and oppor-
tunities associated with ownership of the goods to the 
buyer,

•  the Group does not retain either a right of disposal, which 
is usually associated with ownership, or any effective con-
trol over the goods and products sold,

• the amount of revenue can be accurately determined

•  the Group will probably benefit commercially from the 
sales transaction and

•  the costs incurred or to be incurred in connection with the 
sale can be accurately determined. 
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Interest income from financial assets is accrued on a pro 
rata basis according to the outstanding principal at the ap-
plicable effective interest rate. The effective interest rate is 
the interest rate at which estimated future cash flows are 
discounted over the expected term of the financial asset to 
arrive at the net carrying amount of this asset derived from 
its initial measurement.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the 
rights to receive payment have been established.

leasing
Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms 
of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards 
of ownership to the lessee (finance lease). All other leases 
are classified as operating leases. The Group has not en-
tered into finance leases in the reporting period and in pre-
ceding periods.   

The Group as lessor
Rental income from operating leases is recognised in profit 
or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant 
lease.  

The Group as lessee
Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on 
a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Prepaid lease payments
Upfront prepayments made for the land use rights are ini-
tially recognised on the combined statement of financial 
position as other assets and are charged to the profit or 
loss as expenses over the periods of the respective lease.

Foreign currencies
The management has determined the currency of the pri-
mary economic environment in which the Group operates, 
to be Renminbi as the currency of the primary economic 
environment. Fluctuations in RMB primarily influence rev-
enue and also the major cost for the supply of goods and 
major operating expenses. RMB is the functional currency 
of the Chinese Group companies. The presentation currency 
of the Group is EUR, being the presentation currency of its 
German domiciled legal parent and holding company, and 
therefore the financial information has been translated 
from RMB to EUR. 

Preparing the financial statements of each individual group 
entity, transactions in currencies other than the functional 
currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recorded in 
the respective functional currency (i.e. the currency of the 
primary economic environment in which the entity oper-
ates) at the exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the 
transactions. At the end of the reporting period, monetary 
items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at 
the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items car-
ried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies 
are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the 
fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are 
measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency 
are not retranslated. 

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary 
items, and on the translation of monetary items, are recog-
nised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

For the purpose of presenting the combined financial state-
ments, the assets and liabilities of the Group are translated 
to EUR as its presentation currency using exchange rates 
prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Income and 
expense items are translated at the average exchange rates 
for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuated significant-
ly during that period, in which case the exchange rates pre-
vailing at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange 
differences arising, if any, are recognised in other compre-
hensive income and accumulated in equity (the foreign cur-
rency translation reserve). 
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The following exchange rates have applied:

2013 2012

Balance sheet date  
31 December 1 EUR = RMB 8.4189 8.3176

Average 1 EUR = RMB 8.2396 8.1423

Balance sheet  
31 December 1 HKD = RMB 0.7862 0.8108

Average 1 HKD = RMB 0.7979 0.8136

Balance sheet  
31 December 1 EUR = USD 1.3791 1.3194

Average 1 EUR = USD 1.3281 1.2848

government grants
Government grants are not recognised, as profit until there 
is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the 
conditions attaching to them and the grants will be re-
ceived. 

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a sys-
tematic basis over the periods in which the Group recog-
nises as expenses the related costs for which the grants 
are intended to compensate. Government grants are recog-
nised as income over the periods necessary to match them 
with the costs for which they are intended to compensate, 
on a systematic basis.  

Government grants that are realisable as compensation for 
expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of 
giving immediate financial support to the Group with no fu-
ture related costs are recognised in profit or loss in the pe-
riod in which they become realisable.

Retirement benefit costs
Contributions to statutory retirement benefit schemes are 
recognised as an expense when employees have rendered 
service entitling them to the contributions. These are de-
fined contribution plans. 

The Company has no direct and indirect pension obligations, 
which would be classified as defined, benefit obligation.

taxation
Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently 
payable and deferred tax. 

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the 
year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the 
combined statements of comprehensive income because it 
excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or de-
ductible in other years and it further excludes items that are 
never taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current 
tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences be-
tween the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the 
combined financial statements and the corresponding tax 
bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred 
tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable tempo-
rary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recog-
nised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent 
that it is probable that taxable profits will be available 
against which those deductible temporary differences can 
be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not 
recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill 
or from the initial recognition (other than in a business com-
bination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that 
affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. 
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Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary 
differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, 
except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the 
temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary 
difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. De-
ferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differ-
ences associated with such investments and interests are 
only recognised to the extent that it is probable that there 
will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the 
benefits of the temporary differences and they are expect-
ed to reverse in the foreseeable future.  

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented net if an 
enforceable legal title for offsetting exists and if the de-
ferred tax assets and liabilities are related to income taxes 
which are raised by the same tax authority for either the 
same taxpayer or different taxpayers which intend to 
achieve the settlement on a net basis.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at 
the end of a reporting period and reduced to the extent that 
it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be 
available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax 
rates that are expected to apply in the period when the li-
ability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rate 
(and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively en-
acted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement 
of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflect the tax conse-
quences that would follow from the manner in which the 
Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover 
or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 
Deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except when it 
relates to items that are recognised in other comprehensive 
income or directly in equity, in which case the deferred tax is 
also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly 

in equity, respectively. Where current or deferred tax arises 
from initial accounting for a business combination, the tax 
effect is included in the accounting for the business combi-
nation.

Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially mea-
sured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly at-
tributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and 
financial liabilities (other than financial assets or financial 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or 
deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or fi-
nancial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition.

Financial assets
Financial assets are classified into the following specified 
categories: financial assets ‘at fair value through profit or 
loss’ (FVTPL), ‘held-to-maturity’ investments, ‘available-
for-sale’ (AFS) financial assets and ‘loans and receivables’. 
The classification depends on the nature and purpose of 
the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial 
recognition.  

At the end of the reporting period the Group holds solely 
financial assets classified as available for sale financial as-
sets and loans and receivables. 

effective interest method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the 
amortised cost of financial assets and of allocating interest 
income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate 
is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash re-
ceipts (including all fees and points paid or received that 
form an integral part of the effective interest rate, trans-
action costs and other premiums or discounts) through the 
expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a 
shorter period to the net carrying amount on initial recogni-
tion. 

Interest income is recognised on an effective interest basis 
for debt instruments.
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available-for-sale financial assets
Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that 
are either designated or not classified as financial assets at 
fair value through profit or loss, or neither (a) loans and re-
ceivables (b) nor held-to-maturity investments or (c) nor 
financial assets which are measured at fair value through 
profit or loss. 

Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair val-
ue at the end of the reporting period. Changes in fair value 
are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumu-
lated in revaluation reserve until the financial asset is dis-
posed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time, the 
cumulative gain and loss previously accumulated in the re-
valuation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

loans and receivables (including cash and cash equivalents)
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets 
with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in 
an active market. Loans and receivables (including trade 
and other receivables, amount due from a director) are 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method, less any impairment losses.  

Interest income is recognised on basis of the effective inter-
est method except of short-term receivables for which the 
interest effect would be immaterial.

impairments of financial assets
Financial assets, except for those, which are recognised at 
fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for indicators 
of impairment at the end of the reporting period. Financial 
assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, 
as a result of one or more events that occurred after the 
initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated fu-
ture cash flows of the investment have been affected. 

For loans and receivables, objective evidence of impairment 
could include:

  significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counter-
party; or

  default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; 
or 

  it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bank-
ruptcy or financial reorganisation; or

  that the active market for this financial asset disap-
pears because of financial problems

For certain categories of financial assets, such as trade and 
other receivables, assets that are assessed not to be im-
paired individually are assessed for impairment on a collec-
tive basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio 
of receivables could include the Group’s past experience of 
collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed 
payments in the portfolio past the average credit period, as 
well as observable changes in national or local economic 
conditions that correlate with default on receivables. 

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, an impair-
ment loss is recognised in profit or loss when there is objec-
tive evidence that the assets is impaired, and is measured 
as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and 
the present value of estimated future cash flows, discount-
ed at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. 

The carrying amount of the financial assets is reduced by 
the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with ex-
ception of trade and other receivables, where the carrying 
amount is reduced through the use of an allowance ac-
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count. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance ac-
count are recognised in profit or loss. When a trade or other 
receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off 
against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of 
amounts previously written off are credited against the al-
lowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the 
allowance account are recognised in profit or loss. 

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if, in a 
subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss de-
creases and the decrease can be related objectively to an 
event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the 
previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through 
profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the 
asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not ex-
ceed what the amortised cost would have been had the im-
pairment not been recognised. 

In respect of available-for-sale equity investments, impair-
ment losses previously recognised in profit or loss are not 
reversed through profit or loss in subsequent periods. Any 
increase in fair value subsequent to impairment loss is rec-
ognised directly in other comprehensive income and accu-
mulated in revaluation reserve. 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash-accounts and 
short-term cash deposits at banks are measured at amor-
tised cost.

Financial liabilities and equity
Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a 
group entity are classified according to the substance of the 
contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions 
of a financial liability and an equity instrument.  

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a re-
sidual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting all 
of its liabilities. 

Financial liabilities are categorised as either financial liabili-
ties measured at fair value through profit or loss or other 
financial liabilities. 

The Groups financial liabilities are solely belonging to the 
category “liabilities valued at acquisition costs carried for-
ward”.

effective interest method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the 
amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating inter-
est expense over the relevant period. The effective interest 
rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash 
payments through the expected life of the financial liability, 
or, where appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying 
amount on initial recognition. 

Interest expense is recognised on an effective interest basis 
for debt instruments.

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities including trade and other payables, 
amounts due to related parties and other borrowings are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effec-
tive interest method.

equity instruments
Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded as 
the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Derecognition
Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to re-
ceive cash flows from the assets expire or, the financial 
assets are transferred and the Group has transferred sub-
stantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the fi-
nancial assets.  

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference be-
tween the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the 
consideration received and receivable and the cumulative 
gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehen-
sive income is recognised in profit or loss. If the Group re-
tains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 
of a transferred asset, the Group continues to recognise 
the financial asset and recognise collateralised borrowings 
for the proceeds received. 
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When a financial asset is fully derecognised, the difference 
between the carrying amount and the sum of the past or 
future consideration received plus all accumulated gains or 
losses that were recognised in other comprehensive in-
come and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or 
loss. 

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation 
specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or 
expires. 

Error correction pursuant to IAS 8
The audit of the consolidated financial statement and the 
consolidated management report as at 31 December 2013 
showed that errors needed to be corrected in accordance 

with IAS 8. The errors corrected concerned reclassifications 
between individual asset classes. This changes the asset 
analysis, but it does not affect the book values in the con-
solidated balance sheet.

The error correction was carried out as at 1 January 2012, 
effective retroactively. The asset analysis of the previous 
year will therefore be shown with the adjusted values as at 
1 January 2012.

The error correction primarily concerns the two asset class-
es buildings on leased land and property, and plant and 
equipment.

These adjustments are shown in detail below:

In EUR thousand

Buildings on 
leased land 

before ias 8 
 correction ias 8 correction 

Buildings on 
leased land 
after ias 8 
 correction 

Property, plant 
and equipment 

before ias 8  
correction ias 8 correction

Property, plant 
and equipment 

after ias 8 
 correction 

acquisitions and production costs:

as at 1 January 2012 35,076 –1,671 33,405 17,787 1,867 19,654

Additions 0 0 0 8,994 0 8,994

Disposals 0 0 0 –11 0 –11

Currency conversion –654 31 –623 –332 –34 –366

as at 31 december 2012 34,422 –1,640 32,782 26,438 1,832 28,270

accumulated depreciation:

As at 1 January 2012 1,910 –136 1,774 851 170 1,021

Additions 1,894 1 1,895 2,063 0 2,063

Disposals 0 0 0 –9 0 –9

Currency conversion –76 3 –73 –59 –4 –63

as at 31 december 2012 3,730 –135 3,595 2,846 166 3,012

Book values as at 1 January 2012 33,166 –1,535 31,631 16,936 1,697 18,633

Book values as at 31 December 2012 30,692 –1,505 29,187 23,592 1,666 25,258
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5. Key sources of estimation uncertainty
The presentation of financial position and consolidated 
statement of income is dependent upon accounting policies, 
assumptions and estimates. The actual amounts may differ 
from those estimates insofar as each assumption and esti-
mate has inherent uncertainty. 

The consolidated financial statements include the following 
described material estimates and assumptions. 

The valuation of assets on initial recognition as well as the 
determination of the market value at the balance sheet 
date is connected with estimations of fair value. The deter-
mination of fair value is based on appraisals of the manage-
ment. 

The assumptions and estimates are reviewed on a regular 
basis. The impact of amendments in the assumptions and 
estimates are recorded in the reporting period in which they 
are identified. In the event that amendments are related to 
other reporting periods, they are recorded in the appropriate 
period.

The following assumptions and estimates are related to 
future reporting periods and may have material impacts on 
assets and liabilities in the following financial year.

Impairment of trade receivables
The trade receivables are impaired when possible losses 
in regard of the realisation of the receivables become ap-
parent. In doing so, the book value is compared to expect 
future cash flow. The carrying amounts of trade receiv-
ables as at 31 December 2013 were EUR 13,584 thousand 
(2012: EUR 20,781 thousand). As at 31 December 2013 EUR 
3 thousand (2012: EUR 3 thousand) valuation allowances 
were recorded.

Depreciation and impairment of property,  
plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a 
straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives, after 
taking into account their estimated residual value. The 
Company assesses annually the residual value and the 
useful life and adjusts the carrying amount if necessary. 
This may cause future amendments in the valuation. The 
amounts of depreciation and impairment are shown under 
note 18. 

There are no other relevant judgements made by manage-
ment in regards to the consolidated financial statements 
except for the judgements made by management in re-
gards to use of estimates that are described above.

6. Revenue
Revenue represents revenue arising from sales of goods 
and finished goods. An analysis of the Group’s revenue as 
follows:
 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Portable generators 97,575 105,148

Outdoor power equipment 4,424 4,358

Components 1,666 1,541

103,665 111,047
 

7. Segment Information
The Company has adopted IFRS 8 to report segment infor-
mation. Segments are defined according to products. The 
operative business unit prepares these on the basis of in-
ternal information, which is regularly reviewed by the man-
agement and supervisory board. 

The information is also used for internal assessment of per-
formance.  
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Information reported to the chief operating decision maker 
(management and supervisory board) for the purposes of 
resource allocation and assessment of segment perfor-
mance focuses on types of goods delivered or provided. The 
Group’s reportable segments under IFRS 8 are therefore as 
follows.

United Power has three major reportable segments: Por-
table generators, outdoor power equipment and compo-
nents. The portable generators segment is further sepa-
rated into residential use units and commercial units. The 
portable generators segment produces portable generators 
for remote power and back up assistance. The outdoor 
power equipment segment produces industrial equipment 
(e.g. high-pressure washers) and landscaping machines (e.g. 
water pumps). The components segment produces engines 
to be used by other generator manufacturers and also to be 
used as spare parts.

Portable generators 
  residential use unit
  commercial unit

Outdoor power equipment 
  industrial equipment
  landscaping machines 

Components 
 engines
  parts
  other

Revenue by segments    

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Portable generators

Residential use unit 43,348 46,199

Commercial use unit 54,227 58,948

outdoor power equipment

Industrial equipment 4,387 3,901

Landscaping machines 37 458

Components

Engines 691 583

Parts 4,059 3,491

Other 745 687

Total segment revenue 107,494 114,266

Inter-segment revenue elimination –3,828 –3,410

Other adjustments 1) –1 191

103,665 111,047
1)  Other adjustments are related to freight expenses and sales tax surcharge included 

in the revenue.

Due to internal organizational changes, generators with a 
capacity of 5 kW are reported within the segment reporting 
under the units for commercial use since 2012. 

The Company is not providing a breakdown of depreciations 
and impairments of tax expense and tax income as well as 
of sales costs according to segment.
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Results by segments
in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Portable generators

Residential use unit 5,862 6,306

Commercial use unit 13,816 14,583

outdoor power equipment

Industrial equipment 873 745

Landscaping machines –9 137

Components

Engines 148 151

Parts –151 117

Other 130 137

Total segment result 20,669 22,176

Other adjustments 1) –1 230

Consolidated gross profit 20,668 22,406

unallocated items:

Other operating income 1,230 1,153

Distribution and selling expenses –1,302 –1,358

Administrative expenses –3,752 – 4,134

Research and development expenses –1,055 –1,002

Other expenses –1,914 –1,806

Interest income 467 171

Interest expenses –254 –280

Consolidated profit before tax 14,089 15,150
1)  Other adjustments are related to freight expenses included and sales tax surcharge 

in the revenue.

 
The accounting and valuation methods of the operating 
segments are based on the accounting requirements ap-
plicable to the PRC entities of the Group (“PRC GAAP”), 
Segment profit represents the gross profit earned by each 
segment prepared under PRC GAAP, Differences between 
accounting and valuation methods under PRC GAAP and 
IFRS are immaterial, insofar as it is not necessary to pre-
pare reconciliations and explanations. Since information 
about assets and liabilities of different operating divisions 
is not regularly provided to the chief operating decision 
maker for the purpose of assessing performance and re-
source allocation, segment assets and segment liabilities 
are not presented. 

The basis of segmentation and the basis of measurement 
of segment results have not been changed for the full 
year 2013. 

The Company beneficiaries are primarily located in the 
People’s Republic of China. In considering beneficiaries it 
must be taken into account that in addition to the end 
consumer, our buyers are also dealers that resell the 
products to end customers in third countries. The geo-
graphic breakdown of sales revenue according to benefi-
ciary is shown as follows: 

Geographical breakdown 
The following table shows the geographical breakdown 
based on revenue:

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

People’s Republic of China 66,771 68,973

North America 16,262 20,951

Europe 14,865 17,200

Africa & Middle East 775 351

Other foreign countries 4,992 3,572

103,665 111,047

The geographical breakdown based on the Group’s main 
sales markets started in 2013. In order to establish a com-
parison to the previous year, the previous year was also 
shown according to main sales markets.

The following overview shows the geographical breakdown 
of non-current assets (excluding financial assets):

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

People”s Republic of China 59,869 57,115

59,869 57,115

Revenues with one customer amounting to more than 10% 
of the total revenues did not take place. 
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8. Cost of sales
 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Material 77,355 81,990

Overhead 4,504 5,036

Labour 1,138 1,615

82,997 88,641

9. Other income
Other income is mainly related to Government grants.  

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Government grants 1,066 764

Reversal of provisions 22 0

Rental income 142 129

Exchange rate differences 0 191

Other 0 69 

1,230 1,153

 
Government grants represent the incentive subsidies grant-
ed by the PRC local government authorities to the Group’s 
subsidiaries as incentives mainly for three purposes:

(1)  For grants relating to product research and development 
activities, the grant income is recognised as related re-
search and development expenses that have been 
charged to profit or loss.

(2)  For grants relating to capital expenditure the grant in-
come is recognised on a systematic basis, which match-
es the depreciation of the related assets. 

(3)  For grants that are incentive payments to provide imme-
diate financial support to the Group, the grants are rec-
ognised as income when they are received.

The grants were unconditional, non-recurring and had al-
ready been received by the Group’s subsidiaries.

10. Other expenses 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Impairment of property, plant and 
equipment 682 0

Exchange rate differences 405 0

Capital increase 236 736

Fees for the listing 217 508

Other taxes 153 470

Disposals of fixed assets 132 0

Provision of inventory 89 0

Bank charges –8 92

1,914 1,806

11. Headcount and payroll expenses
Total personnel costs compared to the previous year were: 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Wages and salaries 3,220 3,403

Social security costs 212 227

3,432 3,630

Employer contributions to statutory pension insurance in 
China amounted to kEUR 212. 

For fiscal year 2014 expenditures is expected to be similar 
to that in fiscal year 2013. 

The Group employed an annual average of 654 employees 
based on continued activities. The employees were acting in 
the following functions:

employees (annual average) 2013 2012 

Production and services 451 527

Administration 146 189

Research and development 57 56

654 772
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12. Depreciation and amortization expenses
Depreciation and amortization expenses compared to the 
previous period are as follows: 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012 

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment 4,909 4,326

Amortization of intangible assets 
(included in administration expenses) 166 133

Impairments on property, plant and 
equipment(Included under other 
expenses) 682 0

Amortization of intangible assets 
(included in administration expenses) 132 0

Total depreciation and amortization 
expenses 5,889 4,459

 
13. Financial result 
The financial result during the reporting period is as follows: 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Interest from banks 467 171

Interest income 467 171

Interest to banks –254 –280

Interest expense –254 –280

Finance result 213 –109

14. Income tax expense
Income tax recognized in the profit and loss statement: 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Current Tax

- in Germany 0 0

- in China 2,531 2,287

Withholding tax 

- in Germany 0 0

- in China 1,578 0

Deferred Tax

- in Germany 69 251

- in China –75 24

- of which from loss carry forwards 69 251

taxes on income 4,103 2,562

 

The following tax rates were used as the basis for the tax 
calculation:

2013 2012

Hong Kong 16.5% 16.5%

People’s Republic of China 15.0% 12.5%

Germany 25.6% 25.6%

 
 
The effective tax can be reconciled as follows:

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Profit before tax 14,089 15,150

Expected income tax expenses at tax 
rate of 25% (China)* 3,522 3,788

Effect of tax benefit granted to a 
subsidiary –1,350 –2,291

Effect of tax losses not recognised 721 792

Tax effect of loss-carry forwards -356 202

Tax effect of expenses that are not 
deductible 17 99

Non-eligible withholding taxes 1,578 0

Tax effect of income not tax able –29 –29

Adjustment on other differing nation-
al tax rates 0 1

4,103 2,562

* The national tax rate in China is 25%. The national tax rate of China is the most appro-
priate tax rate for the effective tax reconciliation, because most of the taxable activi-
ties of the Group are located in China.

 
The average effective tax rate increased in the 2013 finan-
cial year by 12.21% to 29.12%. 

By not counting the effects from non-eligible withholding 
taxes, this results in an average effective tax rate of 17.92% 
(previous year: 16.91%).
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15. Profit for the year
Profit for the year has been calculated after charging/(cred-
iting):
 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Cost of inventories recognised as an 
expense 82,997 88,570

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment 4,909 4,326

Foreign exchange (gains) and losses 405 –191

Amortisation of intangible assets 
(included in administrative expenses) 166 145

Amortisation of prepaid lease pay-
ments (included in administrative 
expenses) 58 43

Gain (loss) on disposal of property, 
plant and equipment –153 5

16. Earnings per share
The income and the weighted average of shares and em-
ployee share options which is the basis for the income per 
share are as follows: 

in EUR 2013 2012

Income attributable to owners of the 
parent in EUR at 10,106,279 12,666,591

Income for calculation of the basic 
income per share in EUR at 10,106,279 12,666,591

Weighted average number of shares 
for the calculation of the basic income 
per share 12,300,000 12,302,870

Earnings per share 0.82 1.03

 
The weighted average number of shares and employee 
share options for the calculation of basic earnings per share 
is equivalent to the calculation of the diluted earnings per 
share.

17. Intangible assets
Intangible assets are related to computer software. 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Cost:

As at 1 January 1,398 1,427

Additions/disposals 48 14

Currency translation adjustments –17 –43

as at 31 January 1,429 1,398

accumulated amortisation:

As at 1 January 373 253

Additions 166 133

Currency translation adjustments –4 –13

as at 31 January 535 373

Carrying amounts:

As at 1 January 1,025 1,174

As at 31 December 894 1,025

The intangible assets primarily consist of accounting and 
management software. Office administration computer 
software has finite useful life and is amortised over its esti-
mated useful life of ten years. Accounting computer soft-
ware has finite useful life and is amortised over its estimat-
ed useful life of two years.   

76 Financial Report
 Notes

ANNUAL REPORT 2013   united PoweR teChnology



18. Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment changed in the reporting 
 period 2012 as follows:  

in EUR thousand
Buildings on 
leased land

Plant & 
equipment motor vehicles

office 
equipment

deposits and 
construction 

in progress total

acquisition and production cost:

as at 1 January 2012 33,405 19,654 1,350 672 644 55,725

additions 0 8,994 14 16 12 9,035

disposals 0 –11 –6 0 0 –17

Currency translation –623 –366 –25 –12 –12 –1,039

as at 31 december 2012 32,782 28,270 1,333 676 644 63,704

accumulated depreciation:

As at 1 January 2012 1,774 1,021 321 341 0 3,456

Additions 1,895 2,063 252 117 0 4,326

Disposals 0 –9 –3 0 0 –12

Currency translation –73 –63 –11 –9 0 –156

as at 31 december 2012 3,595 3,012 557 449 0 7,614

Book values as at 1. January 2012 31,631 18,633 1,029 331 644 52,269

Book values as at 31. December 2012 29,187 25,258 776 227 644 56,090

Property, plant and equipment changed in the reporting 
 period 2013 as follows:

in EUR thousand
Buildings on 
leased land

Plant & 
equipment motor vehicles

office 
equipment

deposits and 
construction 

in progress total

acquisition and production cost:

as at 1 January 2013 32,782 28,270 1,333 676 644 63,704

Additions 7,847 890 0 19 448 9,204

Disposals 0 –296 0 –5 0 –301

Currency translation –395 –340 –16 –8 –8 –767

as at 31 december 2013 40,234 28,524 1,317 681 1,084 71,840

accumulated depreciation:

As at 1 January 2013 3,595 3,012 557 449 0 7,614

Additions 2,076 2,487 244 102 0 4,909

Disposals 0 –126 0 –2 0 –128

Currency translation 0 682 0 0 0 682

Depreciation –86 –104 –12 –8 0 –210

as at 31 december 2013 5,585 5,951 790 540 0 12,865

Book values as at 1 January 2013 29,187 25,258 776 227 644 56,090

Book values as at 31 December 2013 34,649 22,573 527 141 1,084 58,975
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Property ownership in China is basically reserved for the 
government. Buildings on leased land in Fuzhou, the Peo-
ple’s Republic of China, were therefore built on land for 
which land use rights for 50 years exist by way of leasing 
contracts that will expire in 2057 and 2058. Commercial 
ownership of the buildings is a result of the fact that the 
use period of the buildings is shorter than the lease con-
tracts.

The depreciation rates are 5% on buildings, 10% on plant and 
equipment and 20% on motor vehicles and office equipment. 

The Group pledged buildings with carrying amounts of kEUR 
0 (2012: kEUR 5,504) to secure borrowings of the Group (see 
also note 27). The Group is not allowed to pledge these as-
sets as security for other borrowings or to sell them to an-
other entity.

19. Other assets
Other assets increased by kEUR 5,533 to kEUR 7,721 (other 
current and non-current assets), The other assets include: 

in EUR thousand 2013 2012 

Prepaid lease payments 42 43

Others 12 4

Other current assets 54 47

Prepaid lease payments 7,484 1,948

Others 183 193

Other non-current assets 7,667 2,141

7,721 2,188

 
Other assets mainly include prepaid lease payments. On 31 
December 2013 the Company had capitalised a total kEUR 
7,526 for prepaid lease payments, of which kEUR 42 is re-
corded as current assets and kEUR 7,484 is recorded as 
non-current assets: 

   

in EUR thousand 2013

Cost:

As at 1 January 2013 2,118

Addition 5,618

Currency translation adjustments –25

7,711

amortisation:

As at 1 January 2013 128

Addition 59

Currency translation adjustments –2

185

Carrying amounts:

As at 1 January 2013 1,990

as at 31 december 2013 7,526

 
The Group has pledged prepaid lease payments of kEUR 0 
(2012: kEUR 476) in order to secure liabilities of the Group 
(see note 27).

20. Deferred Taxes
Deferred taxes are recognised in the consolidated financial 
statements as follows: 

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Deferred tax assets 586 583

Deferred tax liabilities –94 –97

492 486
 

Deferred tax assets have resulted primarily the tax effects 
on deferred government grants kEUR 420 (2012: kEUR 449), 
loss carry-forwards kEUR 66 (2012: kEUR 134) and impair-
ment of fixed assets kEUR 100 (2012: kEUR 0). Deferred tax 
liabilities have resulted primarily from the tax effects on the 
capitalisation of borrowing costs. 

Deferred tax liabilities from outside basis differences in the 
amount of 6,275 EUR thousand (previous year: 6,877 EUR 
thousand) are not recognised, since the Group can influence 
when these deferred taxes are realized.
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Deferred taxes are calculated at the tax rates that are ex-
pected to apply in the period when the deferred tax assets 
or liabilities are realised. The tax rates are as follows:

Percentage 2013 2012

Germany 25.6% 25.6%

People’s Republic of China 25.0% 25.0%

 
21. Inventories 

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Raw material 2,050 1,847

Work in progress 1,032 1,235

Finished goods 1,967 1,575

5,049 4,657

 
The cost of inventories recognized as an expense during the 
year was kEUR 82,997 (prior year: kEUR 88,570)

In the 2013 financial year, depreciation on inventory assets 
was carried out in the amount of EUR 132 thousand (2012: 0 
EUR thousand). 

22. Trade and other receivables 

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Trade receivables 11,184 18,345

Allowance for doubtful debts –3 –3

Deposits 1,144 902

Value-added tax receivable 0 684

Advance payments to suppliers 305 311

Other receivables 954 542

13,584 20,781

 
 

Period on sales of goods generally ranges from 30 to 60 
days. No interest is charged on trade receivables for the 
overdue balance. Allowances for doubtful debts are recog-
nised based on historical experience.  

Before accepting any new customer, the Group obtains the 
background and financial information and performs an as-
sessment on the potential customer’s credit quality and 
defines credit limits for the customer. As at 31 December 
2013, 86% of trade receivables were neither past due nor 
impaired. 

Included in the Group’s trade receivable balance and pre-
sented in the table below are trade receivables past due at 
the end of the reporting period which the Group has not 
recognised an allowance because there has not been a sig-
nificant change in credit quality and the amounts are still 
considered recoverable. The Group does not hold any collat-
eral or other credit enhancements over these balances nor 
does it have a legal right to offset against any amounts 
owed by the Group to the counterparties. 

The following analysis shows the overdue but not impaired 
receivables.

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Current trade receivables 11,184 18,345

Overdue

Past due 1 – 30 days 635 239

Past due 31 – 60 days 372 2

Past due 61 – 180 days 248 105

Past due over 180 days 281 9

1,536 355
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23.  Cash and cash equivalents and  
other current assets

In addition to cash and cash equivalents in the amount of 
kEUR 38,802 (2012: kEUR 30,936), kEUR 3,474 (2012: kEUR 
2,598) of bank deposits were used to secure short-term lines 
of credit. They are shown under the other financial assets.

For purposes of consolidated statements of cash flows, cash 
and cash equivalents include cash balances and bank notes. 

Bank balances carry interest rates of 0.35% per annum and 
the pledged bank deposits carry interest rates of 2.8% per 
annum.

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Cash and cash equivalents 38,802 30,936

Pledged bank deposits 3,474 2,598

Other current assets 3,474 2,598

42,276 33,534

 
Of the cash equivalents available as at 31 December 2013, 
38,270 EUR thousand (previous year: 30,662 EUR thousand) 
was in Mainland China and 496 EUR thousand (previous 
year: 140 EUR thousand) in the Special Administrative Re-
gion of Hong Kong. Cash transfers from Mainland China to 
other countries or to the Special Administrative Zones re-
quire special approval by the “State Administration of For-
eign Exchange” (“SAFE”). Accordingly, the Group does not 
have unlimited access to these cash and cash equivalents. 

24. Equity 

subscribed Capital number of shares share capital (euR)

1 January 2013 12,300,000 12,300,000

Issuance of new shares 0 0

31 december 2013 12,300,000 12,300,000

 
 
The subscribed capital of the parent is 12,300,000 and is 
divided into no-par value bearer shares with a computed 
value of the participation in the share capital of EUR 1.00. 
The Company has no treasury shares. 

Fully paid no-par value bearer shares with a computed val-
ue of EUR 1.00 carry one vote per share and carry a right to 
dividends.

Authorised Capital
On 12 June 2012, the Annual General Meeting authorised the 
Management Board, with the approval of the Supervisory 
Board, to increase the share capital of United Power Tech-
nology AG until 11 June 2017, once or several times by up to 
a total of EUR 6,150,000.00 by issuing a total of 6,150,000 no 
par value bearer shares in consideration of contribution in 
cash or in kind (Authorised Capital 2012/I). On principle, 
shareholders are to be offered subscription rights; the stat-
utory subscription rights may also be offered in such a way 
that the new shares are taken over by a bank or a syndicate 
of banks with the obligation to offer them to the Company’s 
shareholders for subscription. The Management Board is 
authorised, in each case with the approval of the Supervi-
sory Board, to exclude the subscription rights of the share-
holders. An exclusion of the subscription right, however, 
shall only be admissible in the following cases:

a)  in order to exclude fractional amounts from the subscrip-
tion right;

b)  in the case of a capital increase against cash contribu-
tions, if the entire proportional amount of the share capi-
tal that relates to the new shares for which the subscrip-
tion right is excluded does not exceed 10% of the share 
capital, in fact neither at the point when it becomes valid 
nor at the point when the authorization is exercised, and 
if the amount of issue of the new shares is not consider-
ably lower than the stock market price of shares of the 
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same type and with the same features that are already 
traded at the stock market when the final issue price is 
stipulated. When calculating the 10% of the share capital, 
the proportional amount of the share capital that relates 
to the shares that were sold or issued or are to be issued 
under exclusion of the subscription right during the term 
of this authorization due to other authorizations that ap-
ply directly or indirectly with the necessary changes sec-
tion 186 subsection 3 sentence 4 AktG shall be offset; or

c)  in the case of a capital increase against contributions in 
kind, particularly for the purpose of acquiring companies, 
parts of companies or interests in companies, in the 
frame of mergers and/or for the purpose of acquiring oth-
er assets including rights and claims.

The Management Board shall decide, with the approval of the 
Supervisory Board, on the additional content of the rights to 
shares and the conditions of issuance of the shares. 

After utilisation of authorised capital or the lapse of the pe-
riod for the utilisation of authorised capital, the Supervisory 
Board is authorised to amend the Articles of Association. 

The authorised capital has not yet been utilized and is 
thus available at a volume of 6,150,000 shares at 31 De-
cember 2013.

Conditional Capital
On 12 June 2012, the Annual General Meeting conditionally 
increased United Power Technology AG’s share capital by up 
to EUR 246,000.00 by means of issuing up to 246,000 no-par 
value bearer shares (Conditional Capital 2012/I). The Condi-
tional Capital 2012/I is exclusively for the purpose of servicing 
subscription rights to shares of United Power Technology AG, 
which are issued, based on the Stock Option Plan 2012 to 
members of the Management Board or to selected executive 
employees of the United Power Technology AG and its do-
mestic and international group subsidiaries. The conditional 
capital increase shall only be carried out insofar as subscrip-

tion rights are issued and their owners exercise their sub-
scription right for shares of United Power Technology AG and 
United Power Technology AG does not grant own shares in 
fulfilment of the subscription rights. The Supervisory Board is 
authorized to adjust the wording of the Articles of Associa-
tion in accordance with the respective use of the Conditional 
Capital 2012/I.

As of 31 December 2013, a total of 86,100 (previous year: 
34,440) subscription rights were issued to members of the 
Management Board and 36,900 (previous year: 14,760) sub-
scription rights were issued to executive officers. Subscrip-
tion rights were issued on 10 December 2012 and 29 Novem-
ber 2013. The waiting period is 4 years. Exercising a 
subscription right is contingent upon consolidated EBIT, ad-
justed for extraordinary effects, having increased by an aver-
age of 5% as at issuance of subscription rights.
 

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Reserves

Additional paid-in capital 55,883 55,883

Revaluation reserve 
Reserve for AFS financial assets 0 –1

Foreign currency translation reserve 5,141 7,288

Retained earnings including net earn-
ings 35,115 25,009

96,139 88,179

 
The amount of the capital reserve is kEUR 55,883 (2012: 
kEUR 55,883) reflects the received share premium from the 
issuance of no-par value bearer shares with a computed 
value of EUR 1.00 after deduction of expenses that are di-
rectly attributable to the issuance of new shares. 

The reserve of AFS financial assets as of 31.12.2012 in the 
amount of –1 thousand EUR resulted from accumulated 
profits and losses caused by the revaluation of non-current 
assets held available for sale. These were recorded under 
other comprehensive income and carried forward into the 
profit and loss account according to the disposal of financial 
investments.
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The difference from currency translation of foreign opera-
tions amounts to kEUR 5,141 (2012: kEUR 7,288). Differences 
from the translation of functional currencies of foreign op-
erations are recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve. 
Translation differences from foreign currency translation 
are reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the for-
eign operation. 

The profit for the period allocated to the owners of the par-
ent (kEUR 10,106) is recognised in retained earnings.

Retained earnings include a reserve of kEUR 7,687 (2012: 
kEUR 6,482) required by statutory provisions applicable in 
the People’s Republic of China. Any company located in Chi-
na must retain 10% of its annual result in reserves every 
year until the reserves equal 50% of the share capital. These 
reserves can be used to offset losses or for a capital in-
crease as long as the reserves do not equal less than 25% of 
the share capital. Reserves created for the Chinese subsid-
iaries are not available for distribution to the parent com-
pany and the parent company’s shareholders. 

In addition, retained earnings of United Power Technology 
AG include the statutory reserve required by sec. 150 AktG 
[German Stock Corporation Act] in the amount of EUR 53 
thousand (previous year: EUR 0 thousand).

Own Shares
On 11 June 2013, the Annual General Meeting authorized the 
Management Board and the Supervisory Board to acquire 
and use own shares pursuant to sec. 71 ss. 1 no. 8 of the 
AktG (Aktiengesetz - German Stock Corporation Act) and to 
exclude subscription rights and tender rights. 

a)  The Management Board and the Supervisory Board is 
authorized to acquire own shares up to a maximum of 
10% of the share capital. The combined total of the shares 
acquired as a result of this authorization and own shares 
acquired for any other reasons which are either owned by 
the company or are attributable to it pursuant to secs. 71 
et seq. of the AktG, may at no time exceed 10% of the 
company’s share capital.

b)  This authorization may be exercised by the company ei-
ther in full or in part on one or several occasions, but also 
by companies controlled or majority-owned by the com-
pany or by third parties acting for the account of either 
the former or the latter. The authorization to acquire own 
shares shall be valid until 10 June 2018.

c)  The Management Board may elect to purchase the shares 
(1) via the stock exchange or (2) on the basis of a public 
purchase offer directed at all shareholders or a public in-
vitation to submit sale offers directed at the company’s 
shareholders.

(1) If the shares are purchased via the stock exchange, the 
purchase price per share paid by the company (excluding 
ancillary acquisition costs) may neither exceed nor undercut 
the average value of the closing prices for the company’s 
share in Xetra trading (or in a comparable successor sys-
tem) on the Frankfurt stock exchange during the last five 
trading days before the company shares are acquired by 
more than 10%. The Management Board of the company 
shall determine the further details of the acquisition.

(2) In the case of a public purchase offer to all shareholders 
or a public invitation to submit sale offers directed at the 
company’s shareholders, the purchase and/ or sale price of-
fered or the threshold values of the offered purchase and/ 
or sale price range per share (excluding ancillary acquisition 
costs in each case) may not fall short of, or exceed, the aver-
age value of the closing prices for the company’s share in 
Xetra trading (or in a comparable successor system) on the 
Frankfurt stock exchange during the last five trading days 
preceding the day of publication of the offer by more than 
10%. If, after the publication of the company’s offer and/ or 
after a formal invitation to submit sale offers, there are sub-
stantial price deviations from the offered purchase and/ or 
sale price or the threshold values of the offered purchase 
and/ or sale price range, the offer, or invitation to submit 
sale offers may be adjusted. In such a case, the relevant 
amount is determined on the basis of the corresponding 
price on the last trading day prior to the publication of the 
adjustment; the 10% threshold that the shares may not fall 
short of or exceed is to be applied to this amount. The vol-
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ume of the offer and/ or invitation to submit offers can be 
limited. If the overall acceptance of the offer and/ or the 
shareholder offers submitted as part of an invitation to sub-
mit offers exceeds this volume, the acquisition and/ or ac-
ceptance shall be made under partial exclusion of any share-
holder rights of tender in relation to the shares offered in 
each case. A preferred acquisition and/ or preferred accep-
tance of smaller numbers of shares up to 100 per sharehold-
er in order to acquire the offered own shares may be stipu-
lated. These amounts may furthermore be subject to 
standard rounding in order to eliminate arithmetical frac-
tions of shares. The Management Board of the company 
shall determine the further details of the offer and/ or a 
public invitation to submit sale offers directed at the com-
pany’s shareholders.

d)  The Management Board is authorized to sell own shares 
acquired on the basis of this authorization via the stock 
exchange or by means of an offer directed at all share-
holders. Shareholders’ subscription rights for any frac-
tional amounts shall be excluded in the case of an offer 
directed at all shareholders. The Management Board is 
further authorized to use own shares acquired on the ba-
sis of this authorization for any purpose permissible by 
law and, in particular, for the following purposes:

(1) They may be sold in return for payment in kind, in par-
ticular as (partial) counter-performance for the purpose of 
mergers or acquisitions, to acquire companies, equity inter-
ests in companies or parts of companies, or to acquire other 
assets. In such cases, shareholders’ subscription rights 
shall be excluded.

(2) They may be issued to employees of the company as well 
as to employees of affiliated companies of the company 
within the meaning of secs. 15 et seq. of the AktG. They 
may also be used for the issue to the members of the com-
pany’s Management Board and selected employees in man-
agerial positions of the company and its domestic and for-
eign affiliates within the meaning of the stock option plan 
2012. In each of the cases under this number (2), sharehold-
ers’ subscription rights shall be excluded.

(3) They may also be sold under the exclusion of sharehold-
ers’ subscription rights in a manner other than via the stock 
exchange or by means of an offer to shareholders if the 
shares are sold in return for cash payment at a price that 
does not fall substantially short of the stock market price of 
the company’s shares. This authorization is, however, sub-
ject to the provision that the shares sold under the exclu-
sion of shareholders’ subscription rights pursuant to sec. 71 
ss. 1 no. 8 s. 5 in conjunction with sec. 186 ss. 3 s. 4 of the 
AktG do not in total exceed 10% of the company’s share cap-
ital neither at the point in time at which the authorization 
comes into effect nor at the time at which it is exercised. All 
shares issued from authorized capital under the exclusion 
of shareholders’ subscription rights in accordance with sec. 
186 ss. 3 s. 4 of the AktG during the period in which this au-
thorization is in force until the time at which it is exercised 
shall be included in the calculation of this limit.

(4) They may be cancelled without a further resolution by 
general meeting being required either for the cancellation of 
shares or the implementation of such cancellation. The can-
cellation can be limited to a certain proportion of the ac-
quired shares. The cancellation results in a capital reduc-
tion. The cancellation, however, may also be performed by 
means of a simplified procedure without a capital reduction 
by adjusting the proportion of the share capital attributable 
to the remaining shares in accordance with sec. 8 ss. 3 of 
the AktG. In such cases, the Management Board is autho-
rized to correspondingly amend the number of shares spec-
ified in the articles of association.

e)  The authorizations set out under d) may be exercised on 
one or several occasions, in full or in part, individually or 
collectively, while those set out under d) (1) to (3) may also 
be exercised by companies which are controlled or major-
ity-owned by the company or by third parties acting for 
the account of either the controlled or majority-owned 
companies or the company.
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25. Borrowings
The borrowings are related to secured bank borrowings. The 
average effective interest rates are approximately 5.98% per 
year.

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Secured bank borrowings 3,385 2,405

Unsecured bank borrowings 3,638 0

7,023 2,405

The following carrying amounts have been pledged to se-
cure bank borrowings:

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Buildings 0 5,504

Prepaid lease payments 0 476

Bank deposits 1,662 0

1,662 5,980

26. Trade and other payables 
 
in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Trade payables 6,002 7,840

Notes payable 259 433

Advance payments 1,262 1,436

Others 1,794 2,191

9,317 11,900

The maturity of trade payables is as follows: 

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Short-term 5,904 7,829

Overdue (0 to 60 days) 65 11

Overdue (over 60 days) 33 0

6,002 7,840

 
Other payables are due within one year.

27. Other provisions 

in EUR thousand

supervisory 
Board remu-

neration audit cost
outstanding 

invoices total

Balance  
1 January 2013 226 195 12 433

Additional provi-
sions recognised 0 143 0 143

Reductions arising 
from payments –226 –258 –12 –496

0 80 0 80

 
 
The expected outflow of the other provisions is within one 
year.

28. Government grants
Government grants, which were made in connection with 
the acquisition of property, plant, and equipment are ac-
cordingly recognised as deferred income under the other 
payables. 

During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group re-
ceived government subsidies of kEUR 1,066 (2012: kEUR 
763) to compensate for the building cost of a plant. The 
amounts have been deferred and are to be released to in-
come over the useful lives of related assets once the assets 
are ready for their intended use by the management and 
depreciation commences. During the year ended 31 Decem-
ber 2013, kEUR 118 (2012: kEUR 99) was released to income.
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29. Non-cash transactions
Material non-cash transactions did not take place in the 
period from 1 January to 31 December 2013.

30. Capital management
The Group’s capital management area provides services to 
the business areas. It also monitors and controls the finan-
cial risks associated with the Group’s business areas 
through internal risk reporting, which analyses risk accord-
ing to the level and extent of the risks. These risks encom-
pass the market risk (including exchange risk, interest risk, 
and price risk), credit risk and the liquidity risk.

The Group is not obliged to compile with any externally im-
posed capital requirements.

The primary goal of the Group is to ensure the future ability 
to repay liabilities and to maintain financial substance. 

A key indicator in capital management is gearing, which 
shows the relationship between net debt and equity ac-
cording to the consolidated financial statements of financial 
position. United Power uses net debt as a key indicator for 
investors and analysts. As this indicator is not covered by 
the IFRS accounting rules, the way in which it is defined and 
calculated may differ from practice at other companies. On 
31 December 2013 the Company’s gearing was minus 
29.03% (prior year: minus 28.10%).

Further the financial substance is mainly measured with 
the equity-to-assets ratio. Part of this financial ratio is the 
balance sheet total of the Groups consolidated financial 
statements and the equity shown in the Groups consoli-
dated financial statements. 

The gearing ratio (ratio of net assets and equity at the end 
of the reporting period) was as follows:

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Debt (i) 7,023 2,405

Cash and Cash equivalents 38,802 30,936

Net debt –31,779 –28,531

Equity (ii) 109,485 101,535

Net debt to equity ratio –29.03 % –28.10 %

Equity-to-assets ratio 84.42 % 85.42 %

(i)   Debt is defined as long- and short-term borrowings (excluding derivatives and finan-
cial guarantee contracts), as described in note 25. 

(ii) Equity includes all capital and reserves of the Group that are managed as capital.

31. Financial Instruments
To present the market risk, sensitivity analysis are required 
according to IFRS 7, which indicates how hypothetical 
changes of relevant risk variables would have affected our 
annual net income or other value changes recognized in eq-
uity. In this connection the Group is mainly affected by cur-
rency risks. The impacts are evaluated by hypothetical 
changes in risk variables on the portfolio of the financial 
instruments. 
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The carrying amounts and fair values of financial instru-
ments as of 31 December 2013 are as follows: 

in EUR thousand Book values

total book 
values within 

scope of 
iFRs 7

Valuation category 
according to ias 39 Fair Value 

of which  
Fair Value 

level 1 

of which 
Fair Value 

level 2

of which 
Fair Value 

level 3

 
Cash and cash equivalents 38,802 38,802 

Loans and  
receivables 38,802 38,802 – –

Receivables from trade accounts and other 
receivables 13,280 13,280 

Loans and  
receivables 13,280 13,280 – –

 
Receivables from related companies 594 594 

Loans and  
receivables 594 594 – –

 
Other financial assets 3,474 3,474 

Loans and  
receivables 3,474 3,474 – –

total financial assets 56,454 56,150 56,150 56,150 – –

Payables from trade accounts and other 
liabilities 9,317 8,055 Financial liabilities 8,055 8,055 – –

Borrowings 7,023 7,023 Financial liabilities 7,023 7,023 – –

total liabilities 16,340 15,078 15,078 15,078 – –

As at 31 December 2012 the financial instruments were re-
corded at the following book values and fair values:

in EUR thousand Book values

total book 
values within 

scope of 
iFRs 7

Valuation category 
according to ias 39 Fair Value 

of which  
Fair Value 

level 1 

of which 
Fair Value 

level 2

of which 
Fair Value 

level 3

 
Cash and cash equivalents 30,936 30,936 

Loans and  
receivables 30,936 30,936 – –

Receivables from trade accounts and other 
receivables 20,781 19,786 

Loans and  
receivables 19,786 19,786 – –

 
Receivables from related companies 2,598 2,598

Loans and  
receivables 2,598 2,598 – –

 
Other financial assets 53,320 53,320

Loans and  
receivables 53,320 53,320 – –

total financial assets 11,900 10,464 10,464 10,464 – –

Payables from trade accounts and other 
liabilities 2,405 2,405 Financial liabilities 2,405 2,405 – –

Borrowings 14,305 12,869 Financial liabilities 12,869 12,869 – –

total liabilities 14,305 15,078 15,078 15,078 – –
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Market risk

interest rate risk
The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to 
its fixed-rate bank borrowings. The Group’s cash flow inter-
est rate risk relates primarily to its variable-rate bank bal-
ances and pledged bank deposits. 

The management performs sensitivity analyses on a peri-
odic basis by evaluating increases or decreases in interest 
rates.  

During the reporting period, an increase or decrease of 25 
basis points in interest rates would increase or decrease 
the Group’s post-tax profit approximately +/– kEUR 105 
(2012: +/– kEUR 62).  

Currency risk
Certain Group transactions are denominated in foreign cur-
rencies, thereby creating risks due to exchange rate fluctua-
tions. The Group’s operating transactions are performed in 
RMB, HKD, USD and EUR. No hedging transactions will be 
made.  

The Group has material amounts of foreign currency mon-
etary assets and liabilities in USD (kEUR 74 in liabilities and 
kEUR 2,357 in assets) and HKD (kEUR 93 in assets) as at the 
balance sheet date. 

The sensitivity analysis of the management regarding the 
increase or decrease in currency rate leads to the result that 
an increase or decrease of exchange rates of RMB, USD or 
HKD to the Euro of 5% would result in a profit of approxi-
mately +/– kEUR 88. 

other price risk
The management believes that the Group does not have 
significant exposure to price risk. Therefore, no sensitivity 
analysis has been performed.

Credit risk
The management has taken measures in order to minimise 
credit risk. These measures include determining credit lim-
its, diligent credit approvals and regularly monitoring ac-
counts receivables. As a rule, new customers are required to 
pay in advance.

Trade receivables have the following aging structure:

in EUR thousand 2013 2012

Not due, not individually impaired 9,645 17,987

1 – 30 days past due 635 239

31 – 60 days past due 372 2

61 – 180 days past due 248 105

More than 180 days past due 281 9

total past due, but not individually 
impaired receivables 1,536 355

Individually impaired 3 3

net carrying amount 11,184 18,345

The value of the specific allowance for bad debts is deter-
mined on the assessment of the individual risk for each in-
dividual receivable. Due to the fact that no United Power 
customer accounts for more than 10% (2012: 10%), the liabil-
ity and credit risk for the Group are negligible. No collateral 
has been received and there are no other credit enhance-
ments.

liquidity risk
In order to reduce liquidity risk, the Group maintains a suf-
ficient amount of liquidity. The Group did not have unuti-
lised bank facilities as at 31 December 2013. 

The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contrac-
tual maturity for its financial liabilities as at 31 December 
2012 and 2013 based on agreed repayment terms. The ta-
bles have been drawn up based on undiscounted cash 
flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on 
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which the Group can be required to pay. The tables include 
both interest and principal cash flows:

Financial liabilities
weighted average 

interest rate < 3 months 3–6 months 6–12 months
total undiscoun-

ted cash outflows

Carrying amounts 
as at 31 december 

2013

% kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR

Liabilities due to related parties 9,317 0 0 9,317 9,317

Liabilities due to the controlling 
shareholder 5.98 1,905 663 4,605 7,173 7,023

Financial liabilities
weighted average 

interest rate < 3 months 3–6 months 6–12 months
total undiscoun-

ted cash outflows

Carrying amounts 
as at 31 december 

2013

% kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR

Liabilities due to related parties 11,900 0 0 11,900 11,900

Liabilities due to the controlling 
shareholder 8.0 42 2,430 0 2,472 2,405

Fair value
The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are 
determined as follows:

  The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities 
with standard terms and conditions and traded in active 
liquid markets is determined with reference to quoted 
market bid prices; and  

  The fair value of other financial assets and financial liabili-
ties is determined in accordance with generally accepted 
pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis 
using prices or rates from observable current market 
transactions.

The management considers that the carrying amounts of 
financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amor-
tised cost approximate their fair values.

Fair value measurements
The financial instruments that are measured subsequent to 
initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 
based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

  Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from 
quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical 
assets or liabilities.  

  Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from 
inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 
(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).  
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  Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from 
valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or 
liability that are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs).

32. Stock-based compensation
The Company has a share option scheme for executives 
and senior employees of the Company and its subsidiaries. 
In accordance with the terms of the plan, as approved by 
shareholders at the annual general meeting on 12 June 
2012, members of the management board owning less 
than 5% of shares in the Company (Group 1) and selected 
executives of the Group companies in which United Power 
Technology AG has an interest in more than 50% (Group 2) 
may be granted options to purchase ordinary shares.

Each employee share option converts into one ordinary share 
of the Company on exercise. No amounts are paid or payable 
by the recipient of the option. The options carry neither rights 
to dividend nor voting rights. 

According to the Company’s stock option plan the volume of a 
maximum amount of 246,000 stock options on new shares 
shall be allocated to the Groups of entitled parties as follows:

(1)  Entitled parties of group 1: in total a maximum amount of 
172,200 subscription rights.

(2)  Entitled parties of Group 2: in total a maximum of 73,800 
subscription rights.

The period of issuance begins with the entry of the Condi-
tional Capital 2012/I and ends as at 9 July 2015. Within this 
period each group shall be granted stock options only in three 
annual tranches as follows:

(1) 2012: 20%;

(2) 2013: 30%;

(3) 2014: 50%.

The first tranche of stock options was issued on 10 Decem-
ber 2012. The second tranche was issued on 29 November 
2013

options series number grant date expiry date exercise date
Fair value at 

grant date euR

Granted on 10 December 2012 49,200 10/12/12 10/12/16 10/12/18 47,232

Granted on 29 November 2013 73,800 29/11/13 28/11/17 29/11/19 54,095

The waiting period for the stock options is four years begin-
ning with the date of issuance.

Fair value of share options granted in the year
The weighted average fair value of the share options granted 
during the financial year is EUR 54,095 (2012: EUR 47,232). 
Options were priced using a binomial option-pricing model. 
Where relevant, the expected life used in the model has 
been adjusted based on management’s best estimate for 
the effect of non-transferability, exercise restrictions (in-
cluding the probability of meeting market conditions at-
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tached to the option), and behavioural considerations. Ex-
pected volatility is based on the historical share price 
volatility of the period from the IPO until balance sheet date 
and the historical share prices volatility of the shares in 
three comparable companies of a period of six years before 
the balance sheet date.

The following parameters are used as the starting point of 
the calculation: 

First tranche

Grant date 10 December 2012

Expected volatility 47.6 %

Expected return on dividends 6.92 %

Risk-free interest rate 0.54 %

Option’s term 6 years

Holding period  4 years

Exercise price EUR 3.90

 
Expenses for the first tranche the stock option program are 
distributed over 6 years and in 2012 amounted to EUR 1 
thousand on a pro-rata basis.  

second tranche

Grant date: 29 November 2013

Expected volatility 47.6 %

Expected return on dividends 6.92 %

Risk-free interest rate 0.91 %

Option’s term 6 years

Holding period  4 years

Exercise price EUR 3.44

No expenses were recognized in 2013 and the reserve cre-
ated in 2012 in the amount of EUR 1 thousand was retrans-
ferred with an effect on net income, since the Management 
Board considers it unlikely that the EBIT-based performance 
targets will be met.

33. Disclosures to related parties
Balances and transactions between the Company and its 
subsidiaries, which are closely related companies and per-
sons, were eliminated in the course of consolidation and are 
not mentioned in the details of the notes. Details on trans-
actions between the Group and other closely related compa-
nies and persons are mentioned below.

Nature of relationship with related parties:

name Relationship to the company

Fuzhou Rongli Power 
FittingsCo. Ltd. („Rongli“)

Mr Wei Gaoxin, who is simultaneously a DWC 
shareholder, is a 100% shareholder in the 
Company

Fuzhou Wankai Machinery 
Co. Ltd. („Wankai“) 

A company controlled by Mr Zhong Dong 
Huang, an important employee of Group 
Management

Related parties
trading transactions
Transactions executed by consolidated companies with 
closely related companies are as follows:  

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Pre-financing of future purchases 

Fuzhou Wankai Machinery Co. Ltd. 594 0

Purchased goods

Fuzhou Rongli Power Fittings Co. Ltd. 0 6,608

 
The companies are controlled by relevant majority share-
holders.  

Receivables from related companies
The following are receivables from other related companies:

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

instalments for future purchases 

Fuzhou Wankai Machinery Co. Ltd. 
(“Wankai”) 594 0
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Type of relationship to affiliated companies: 

name Relationship to company

Fuzhou Wankai 
Machinery Co. Ltd. 
(„Wankai“) 

A company controlled by Mr Zhong Dong 
Huang, Deputy Chairman of the Management 
Board

 
Mr Wei Gaoxin, a DWC minority shareholder, controls 
Wankai.

The receivables are unsecured and interest-free.

liabilities due to related companies 
The following trade liabilities exist due to other related com-
panies:

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Fuzhou Rongli Power Fittings Co. Ltd. 0 658

 

Type of relationships to related companies: 

name Relationship to company

Fuzhou Rongli Power 
Fittings Co., Ltd.  
(„Rongli Power“)

A company controlled by Mr Zhong Dong 
Huang, an important employee of Group  
management.

 

Related persons 
management Board and key management personnel
The following persons are members of the Management 
Board: 

    Mr Xu Wu 
Chairman of the Management Board,  
Co–CEO, Fuzhou/China 
Responsible for government and key domestic accounts 
relationships as well as Group strategy

   Mr Zhong Dong Huang 
Vice Chairman of the Management Board,  
Co–CEO, Fuzhou/China 
Responsible for strategy and general management of the 
Group 

  Mr Oliver Kuan  
CFO, Fuzhou/China 
Responsible for finance function of the Group

The expenses recognized in the financial statements for 
compensation paid to Management Board and other mem-
bers of the management are as follows:  

in EUR thousand Fixed salary Bonus
insurance 

Pension fund total

Mr Xu Wu 2013 80 0 1 81

2012 80 0 3 83

Mr Zhong Dong Huang 2013 80 0 1 81

2012 80 0 3 83

Mr Oliver Kuan 2013 121 0 0 121

2012 123 0 0 123

total 2013 281 0 2 283

Total 2012 283 0 6 289
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Furthermore members of the Management Board hold indi-
rectly shares in the Company as follows:

   Mr Wu Xu (20.14%)

   Mr Zhong Dong Huang (18.42%)

supervisory Board
Members of the Supervisory Board include the following 
persons:

  Mr Wei Song, General Manager of Fortune Great Invest-
ments Limited, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, Chairman of 
the Supervisory Board, Fuzhou/China

  Mr Hubertus Krossa, self-employed Master of Business 
Administration (Diplom-Kaufmann), Vice-chairman of the 
Supervisory Board, Wiesbaden/Germany. Mr Hubertus 
Krossa is also Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Eck-
elmann AG, Wiesbaden/Germany, of Bauknecht Haus-
geräte GmbH, Stuttgart/Germany (until June 2013) as well 
as Chairman of Balfour Beatty Rail GmbH, Munich/Ger-
many and Non-Executive Director of Balfour Beatty Plc, 
London/Great Britain (until June 2013) and member of the 
Supervisory Board ALNO AG, Pfullendorf since June 2013.

  Mr. Brian K. Krolicki, Lieutenant Governor of the US state 
of Nevada, Zephyr Cove/USA

Expenses recognized in the consolidated financial state-
ments for remuneration of the Supervisory Board are as 
follows:  

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Mr Wei Song 
(Chairman of the Supervisory Board) 60 20

Mr. Hubertus Krossa 
(Deputy Chairman of the  
Supervisory Board) 40 40

Mrs Ning Cong 0 14

Mr Brian Krolicki 40 15

total 140 89

The Group had the following liabilities due to the Supervi-
sory Board:

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Remuneration of Supervisory Board 264 213

 
 
Remuneration for the Supervisory Board is determined by 
the Annual General Meeting and regulated by the Articles of 
Association of United Power Technology AG. On 11 June 2013 
the Annual General Meeting resolved that each member of 
the Supervisory Board shall receive a fixed annual salary of 
40,000.00 Euros, effective retroactively as of 1 January 2012. 
The Chairman of the Supervisory Board shall receive an ad-
ditional amount of 20,000.00 Euros per year. In addition, each 
member of the Supervisory Board will receive a maximum 
annual bonus of 13,000.00 Euros depending on the degree to 
which the Company’s budgeted EBIT was achieved for the 
respective financial year. The retroactive increase of the Su-
pervisory Board’s remuneration was recognized in the bal-
ance sheet of the 2013 financial year.

shareholders
The liabilities due to majority shareholders amount to EUR 0 
(as at 31 December 2012: EUR 0).
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34. Remuneration report 
The information in the remuneration report is part of the 
Group management report. An additional description of the 
information reported in the remuneration report has been 
therefore omitted.

35. Operating lease arrangements
Operating leases relate to the property owned by the Group 
with lease terms of 2 and 5 years. The leases do not contain 
an option to purchase the property. The rental income 
earned by the Group from its property, amounted to kEUR 
185 in the financial year (2012: kEUR 158).   

in EUR thousand 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Within one year 174 72

From two – four years 341 1,861

515 1,933

 
36. Contingent liabilities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets contracted but not provided for in the consolidated 
financial statements total kEUR 0 (as at 31 December 2012: 
kEUR 0).

37. Audit fees
Deloitte & Touche GmbH (“Deloitte”) was appointed as the 
auditor for United Power Technology AG and the Group for 
financial business year 2013. Total fees paid to Deloitte of 
kEUR 105 (2012: kEUR 110) are related to auditing with kEUR 
105 (2012: kEUR 95) and audit-related consulting fess of 
kEUR 0 (2012: kEUR 15). 

38. Declaration of compliance with the German Corpo-
rate Governance Code
Pursuant to section 161 of the German Stock Corporation 
Act (AktG), the Management Board and Supervisory Board 
issued a corporate governance declaration on the recom-
mendations of the provisions of the German Corporate Gov-
ernance Code as amended. The declaration was published 
on the Company’s website at www.unitedpower.de.com/en. 

39. Shareholdings in United Power Technology AG
 
management Board
Mr Wu Xu owns indirectly 20.14% shares in United Power 
Technology AG (2,477,454 voting rights) as at 31 December 
2013. 

Mr Zhong Dong Huang owns indirectly 18.42% shares in 
United Power Technology AG (2,265,272 voting rights) as at 
31 December 2013.

supervisory Board
Mr Wei Song owns indirectly 18.99% shares in United Power 
Technology AG (2,336,000 voting rights) as at 31 December 
2013. 

Mr Hubertus Krossa owns directly 0.03% shares in United 
Power Technology AG (4.086 voting rights) as at 31 Decem-
ber 2013.

Shareholdings

1. On 1 July 2011, pursuant to article 21, section 1 of the 
Wertpapierhandelsgesetz (German Securities trading Act 
(“WpHG”), Mr Wei Song, People’s Republic of China, informed 
us that, as of 28 June 2011, its voting rights in our Company 
exceeded 50% and was 68.59% (8,436,533 voting rights) at 
that date. Of these, 22.63% (2,784,053 voting rights) were 
attributable to him through Fortune Great Investments 
Limited, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, pursuant 
to section 22 paragraph 1 sentence 1 No. 1 WpHG, and 
45.96% (5,652,480 voting rights) through Fortune Sunrise 
Investments Limited, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Is-
lands, and High Advance Investments Limited, Road Town, 
Tortola, British Virgin Islands, pursuant to section 22 para-
graph 2 sentence 1 WpHG.
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2. On 1 July 2011, pursuant to article 21, section 1 of the 
Wertpapierhandelsgesetz (German Securities trading Act 
(“WpHG”), Mr Xu Wu, People’s Republic of China, informed us 
that, as of 28 June 2011, its voting rights in our Company ex-
ceeded 50% was 68.59% (8,436,533 voting rights) at that 
date. Of these, 24.01% (2,952,802 voting rights) were attrib-
utable to him through Fortune Sunrise Investments Limited, 
Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, pursuant to sec-
tion 22 paragraph 1 sentence 1 No. 1 WpHG, and 44.58% 
(5,483,731 voting rights) through Fortune Great Investments 
Limited, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, and High 
Advance Investments Limited, Road Town, Tortola, British 
Virgin Islands, pursuant to section 22 paragraph 2 sentence 
1 WpHG.

3. On 1 July 2011, pursuant to article 21, section 1 of the 
Wertpapierhandelsgesetz (German Securities trading Act 
(“WpHG”), Mr Zhong Dong Huang, People’s Republic of China, 
informed us that, as of 28 June 2011, its voting rights in our 
Company exceeded 50% and was 68.59% (8,436,533 voting 
rights) at that date. Of these, 21.95% (2,699,678 voting 
rights) were attributable to him through High Advance In-
vestments Limited, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Is-
lands, pursuant to section 22 paragraph 1 sentence 1 No. 1 
WpHG, and 46.64% (5,736,855 voting rights) through Fortune 
Sunrise Investments Limited, Road Town, Tortola, British 
Virgin Islands, and Fortune Great Investments Limited, Road 
Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands, pursuant to section 22 
paragraph 2 sentence 1 WpHG.

4. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), High Advance Investments Limited, British Virgin 
Islands, informed us that its voting rights in United Power 
Technology AG have fallen below the 20% threshold on 05 
April and on that day amounted to 18.40% (2,262,963 voting 
rights).

5. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), Fortune Great Investments Limited, British Virgin 
Islands, informed us that its voting rights in United Power 
Technology AG have fallen below the 20% threshold on 05 
April and on that day amounted to 18.97% (2,333,690 voting 
rights).

6. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands, informed us 
that its voting rights in United Power Technology AG have 
exceeded the 20% threshold on 10 April and on that day 
amounted to 22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights).

7. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), OAIV Holdings L.P., Cayman Islands, informed us 
that its voting rights in United Power Technology AG have 
exceeded the 20% threshold on 10 April and on that day 
amounted to 22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights). Thereof 22.12% 
(2,720,556 voting rights) were attributable pursuant to sec-
tion 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG through Orchid Asia IV L.P., 
Cayman Islands.

8. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), Orchid Asia IV Group Management Limited, Cay-
man Islands, informed us that its voting rights in United 
Power Technology AG have exceeded the 20% threshold on 
10 April and on that day amounted to 22.12% (2,720,556 vot-
ing rights). Thereof 22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights) were at-
tributable pursuant to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG 
through OAIV Holdings L.P., Cayman Islands, and Orchid Asia 
IV L.P., Cayman Islands. 22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights) were 
attributable pursuant to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 6 WpHG 
through Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands.

9. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), Orchid Asia IV Group Limited, Cayman Islands, in-
formed us that its voting rights in United Power Technology 
AG have exceeded the 20% threshold on 10 April and on that 
day amounted to 22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights). Thereof 
22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights) were attributable pursuant 
to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG through Orchid Asia IV 
Group Management Limited, Cayman Islands, OAIV Holdings 
L.P., Cayman Islands, and Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Is-
lands. 22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights) were attributable 
pursuant to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 6 s. 2 WpHG through 
Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands.

10. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), Orchid Asia IV Investment Limited, British Virgin 

94 Financial Report
 Notes

ANNUAL REPORT 2013   united PoweR teChnology



Islands, informed us that its voting rights in United Power 
Technology AG have exceeded the 20% threshold on 10 April 
and on that day amounted to 22.12% (2,720,556 voting 
rights). Thereof 22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights) were attrib-
utable pursuant to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG 
through Orchid Asia IV Group Limited, Cayman Islands, Or-
chid Asia IV Group Management Limited, Cayman Islands, 
OAIV Holdings L.P., Cayman Islands, and Orchid Asia IV L.P., 
Cayman Islands. 22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights) were at-
tributable pursuant to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 6 s. 2 
WpHG through Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands.

11. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), YM Investment Limited, British Virgin Islands, in-
formed us that its voting rights in United Power Technology 
AG have exceeded the 20% threshold on 10 April and on that 
day amounted to 22.57% (2,775,874 voting rights). Thereof 
22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights) were attributable pursuant 
to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG through Orchid Asia IV 
Investment Limited, British Virgin Islands, Orchid Asia IV 
Group Limited, Cayman Islands, Orchid Asia IV Group Man-
agement Limited, Cayman Islands, OAIV Holdings L.P., Cay-
man Islands, and Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands. 0.45% 
(55,318 voting rights) were attributable pursuant to section 
22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG through Orchid Asia IV Co-Invest-
ment Limited, Cayman Islands. 22.12% (2,720,556 voting 
rights) were attributable pursuant to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 
no. 6 s. 2 WpHG through Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands.

12. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), The Li Family Trust 2007, British Virgin Islands, in-
formed us that its voting rights in United Power Technology 
AG have exceeded the 20% threshold on 10 April and on that 
day amounted to 22.57% (2,775,874 voting rights). Thereof 
22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights) were attributable pursuant 
to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG through YM Invest-
ment Limited, British Virgin Islands, Orchid Asia IV Invest-
ment Limited, British Virgin Islands, Orchid Asia IV Group 
Limited, Cayman Islands, Orchid Asia IV Group Management 
Limited, Cayman Islands, OAIV Holdings L.P., Cayman Is-
lands, and Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands. 0.45% (55,318 
voting rights) were attributable pursuant to section 22 para. 
1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG through YM Investment Limited, British 
Virgin Islands, and Orchid Asia IV Co-Investment Limited, 

Cayman Islands. 22.12% (2,720,556 voting rights) were at-
tributable pursuant to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 6 s. 2 
WpHG through Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands.

13. On 13 April 2012, pursuant to section 21 para. 1 of the 
German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz 
– WpHG), Mr Gabriel Li, Hong Kong, informed us that his vot-
ing rights in United Power Technology AG have exceeded the 
20% threshold on 10 April and on that day amounted to 
22.57% (2,775,874 voting rights). Thereof 22.12% (2,720,556 
voting rights) were attributable pursuant to section 22 para. 
1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG through The Li Family Trust 2007, British 
Virgin Islands, YM Investment Limited, British Virgin Islands, 
Orchid Asia IV Investment Limited, British Virgin Islands, Or-
chid Asia IV Group Limited, Cayman Islands, Orchid Asia IV 
Group Management Limited, Cayman Islands, OAIV Holdings 
L.P., Cayman Islands, and Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Is-
lands. 0.45% (55,318 voting rights) were attributable pursu-
ant to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 no. 1 WpHG through The Li 
Family Trust 2007, British Virgin Islands, YM Investment 
Limited, British Virgin Islands, and Orchid Asia IV Co-Invest-
ment Limited, Cayman Islands. 22.12% (2,720,556 voting 
rights) were attributable pursuant to section 22 para. 1 s. 1 
no. 6 s. 2 WpHG through Orchid Asia IV L.P., Cayman Islands

40. Events after the reporting period
No material events between the end of the reporting period 
and the date of the approval and authorization for issuance 
of the financial statements have occurred.

41. Approval of the Consolidated Financial Statements
The financial statements were prepared by the Manage-
ment Board on 11 April 2014 and authorised for issuance to 
the Supervisory Board. 

Eschborn, 11 April 2014 

The Management Board  

Xu Wu  Zhong Dong Huang Oliver Kuan 
CO-CEO  CO-CEO   CFO
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To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the 
applicable financial reporting principles, the consolidated 
financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, 
liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Group, 
and the management report of the Group includes a fair re-
view of the development and performance of the business 
and the position of the Group, together with a description of 
the principal opportunities and risks associated with the 
expected development of the Group. 

 Eschborn, 11 April 2014 

Management Board 
United Power Technology AG

Xu Wu  Zhong Dong Huang Oliver Kuan 
Co-CEO  Co-CEO   CFO

Responsibility 
     Statement

ANNUAL REPORT 2013   united PoweR teChnology96 Financial Report
 Resonsibilitiy Statement



We have audited the consolidated financial statements 
prepared by the United Power Technology AG, Eschborn, – 
comprising the income statement and statement of com-
prehensive income, the balance sheet, the statement of 
changes in equity, the cash flow statement and the notes 
to the consolidated financial statements – and the group 
management report for the business year from January 1 
to December 31, 2013. The preparation of the consolidated 
financial statements and the group management report in 
accordance with IFRS, as adopted by the European Union 
(EU), and the additional requirements of German commer-
cial law pursuant to § 315a Abs. 1 HGB („German Commer-
cial Code“) are the responsibility of the parent Company’s 
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion 
on the consolidated financial statements and on the group 
management report based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with § 317 HGB and German 
generally accepted standards for the audit of financial 
statements promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschafts-
prüfer. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit such that misstatements materially affecting 
the presentation of the net assets, financial position and 
results of operations in the consolidated financial state-
ments in accordance with the applicable financial report-
ing framework and in the group management report are 
detected with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the 
business activities and the economic and legal environ-
ment of the group and expectations as to possible mis-
statements are taken into account in the determination of 
audit procedures. The effectiveness of the accounting-re-
lated internal control system and the evidence supporting 
the disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 

and the group management report are examined primarily 
on a test basis within the framework of the audit. The au-
dit includes assessing the annual financial statements of 
those entities included in consolidation, the determination 
of entities to be included in consolidation, the accounting 
and consolidation principles used and significant esti-
mates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the consolidated financial state-
ments and the group management report. We believe that 
our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the con-
solidated financial statements of the United Power Tech-
nology AG, Eschborn, comply with IFRS, as adopted by the 
EU, the additional requirements of German commercial 
law pursuant to § 315a Abs. 1 HGB and give a true and fair 
view of the net assets, financial position and results of 
operations of the group in accordance with these require-
ments. The group management report is consistent with 
the consolidated financial statements and as a whole pro-
vides a suitable view of the group’s position and suitably 
presents the opportunities and risks of future develop-
ment.

Frankfurt, April 11, 2014

deloitte & touche gmbh 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

(Lüdke)    (Eilers) 
Wirtschaftsprüfer  Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[German Public Auditor] [German Public Auditor]

Independent
Auditor‘s Report
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Cautionary note regarding forward-looking statement  
 
This document contains forward-looking statements, which are based on the current estimates and assumptions by the corporate man-
agement of United Power Technology AG. Forward-looking statements are characterised by the use of words such as expect, intend, plan, 
predict, assume, believe, estimate, anticipate and similar formulations. Such statements are not to be understood as in any way guaran-
teeing that those expectations will turn out to be accurate. Future performance and the results actually achieved by United Power Tech-
nology AG and its affiliated companies depend on a number of risks and uncertainties and may therefore differ materially from the for-
ward-looking statements. Many of these factors are outside United Power Technology AG’s control and cannot be accurately estimated in 
advance, such as the future economic environment or the actions of competitors and others involved in the marketplace. United Power 
Technology AG neither undertakes nor plans to update any forward-looking statements.
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